
 
 

 

 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

 

DISTRICT REPORTS 

ITEM G-2 
              

 

PREPARED BY: José Soler, P.E.             Engineer        April 10, 2018        

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:       Engineering Report    

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

BACKGROUND:  Attached for your review is a copy of the Engineering Report for the month 

of March. I will also be presenting an oral report at the April 19, 2018 Regular Board meeting. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X         
____________________________________________________________________________________  

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 

briefing materials. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Respectfully Submitted By:   

 
            

              

                 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 

 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:    

Approved:      Motion By:      

Disapproved:      Seconded By:      

Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    

Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Port of Palm Beach 
Engineer’s Report 

Commission Meeting | April 19, 2018 
 
 
Berth 17 and Paving Project 
 
Construction activity has progressed slowly since the March board meeting.   
 
As the piles for the west and middle dolphin structures testing reports were approved by AECOM for construction 
of concrete cap, the contractor continued with the scheduled activities related to the construction of the dolphin 
structures.  The contractor completed the steel forms and rebar installation for both structures.  As indicated in 
the March Board Meeting oral presentation, the concrete pour for the middle and west (inner) dolphin structures 
were completed on March 5 & 6 respectively.  The steel forms were removed a week after the pour, with no 
apparent problems.  On March 16 the AECOM’s field engineer inspector noticed the middle dolphin structure had 
chipped concrete areas at water elevation.  The inspector managed to get on to a floating barge near the structure 
and capture underwater photos.  The photos revealed that the middle dolphin structure had major concrete 
defects, with large voids where the reinforcing steel was exposed.  Underwater photos of the west (inner) dolphin, 
showed missing concrete at the bottom of the structure, as well as voids at the lower wall, with both areas 
exposing rebar.  Notices of Non-Conformance were issued by AECOM to LMH for both structures for action to be 
undertaken immediately.   
 
LMH indicated that they contracted the services of a structural engineer to analyze and determine the action to 
be undertaken on both structures.  No reports have been submitted by LMH, but the contractor submitted a 
demolition plan for the middle dolphin structure, and began the demolition on Monday, April 9.  LMH has not 
provided any notification in relation to the structural analysis and actions to be taken regarding the west (inner) 
dolphin structure, as of the date of this report. 
 
In relation to the east (outer) dolphin structure, the piles test results were evaluated by AECOM, determining that 
the actual capacity of the four driven piles did not meet the required designed requirements.   AECOM provided 
a remediation structural design, which requires two additional piles to be driven in addition to the four already 
installed on the east dolphin structure location.  The remediation drawings were provided to LMH, in order to 
proceed with the submittal and material procurement process.  LMH submitted correspondence indicating that 
they are not responsible for the additional work required to the east dolphin structure, and that they are entitled 
for additional compensation for the related work.  In the correspondence, they included a change order proposal 
for this additional work in the amount of $372,885.83.  LMH also indicated that they are currently performing a 
time impact analysis to determine the effect of this delay and other changes on the critical path of the Project 
completion.  LMH also submitted a claim for additional work related to the pile driving activity.  The claims for 
additional cost is in the amount of $560,542.15, for cost incurred to fabricate pipe pile plugs, additional pile tests 
and for down time resulting from pipe piles not reaching capacities.  Both claims for additional costs presented by 
LMH have been denied by the Engineer of Record (AECOM), as LMH is responsible to perform the work in 
accordance with the contract requirements, which specifically included achieving the design loading criteria for 
each pile regardless of the type of pile.  LMH has not fulfilled its contractual responsibilities related to dolphin 
piles.  (Attached copies of referenced communications). 
 
Upland construction activities have begun with the site work subcontractor beginning working on the sub-base 
preparation for the asphalt and concrete pavements.  LMH personnel are working on the construction of the storm 
trench drains on the upland side of the west bulkhead wall.  All activities have been started, but not on a daily and 
continuous basis, with a final completion date unknown. 
 



Regarding the substantial completion dates previously agreed by the Contractor for the delivery of the Berth, none 
of them have been accomplished.  LMH has not submitted a revised schedule update incorporating the pending 
construction work or the issues related to the dolphin’s concrete defects on middle and west structures, as well 
as the additional piles for the east dolphin. 
 
The substantial completion date of the Berth by LMH is uncertain due to the issues previously mentioned.  Port’s 

staff has been evaluating all present and future damages, directly and indirectly caused by the project completion 

delay.  The Port could exercise the terms of the Contract, and execute the entitlement to retain Liquidated 

Damages in order to mitigate present and future Losses related to the project completion delay.   

As of the December 2017 pay application draft, LMH invoices indicate that approximately 90% ($9,238,371.61 to 
date / $1,059,934.48 balance of approved modified Contract amount) of the work is complete to date. The 
contractor has not submitted the final November 2017, December 2017, January 2018, February 2018 and March 
2018 pay applications yet. 
 
 
MOB Demolition and Cargo Area Improvement Project 
 
CH2M submitted the final 100% Bid Ready completed package to the Port on April 9.  Port’s staff provided review 
and comments to CH2M for preparation of final document.  FPL, AT&T and Fiber have also received the 100% 
design package to confirm design information regarding concrete vault locations and new infrastructure conduit 
location and sizes.  CH2M has submitted all permit application processes for the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) and Florida Department of Health – Storm Water and Water / Sanitary permits 
for the conversion of the MOB and adjacent parking area into a cargo laydown yard. 
 
The project design and the contract documents are near completion.  The permits have been submitted to the 
respective public agencies and tenant coordination meetings will be scheduled.  Port staff was granted 
authorization by the Board during the March meeting to advertise the request for Bids to qualified construction 
companies as soon as the design, permitting and tenant coordination is complete.  The project is expected to 
advertise for RFP in the third week of April. 
 

Main Rail Spur Improvement Phase 1 
 
At the October 2017 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved the Port’s Executive Director to execute the 
Contract Award for the On-Port Rail Facility Expansion Project Phase One construction project to González and 
Sons Equipment, Inc., lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $971,154.96. 
 

 Contract Amount:  $975,154.96 

 Contract Executed:  December 15, 2017. 

 Notice to Proceed: January 2, 2018. 

 Construction Time:  220 days 

 ORIGINAL Project Completion Date: August 2018.  
 

 On Friday, January 19, 2018, Port staff submitted the Permit Letter and Application Form to the City 

Building Division Office.  The City provided an invoice for permit related fees on the valuation of work 

being performed, to be paid by the Port in order to issue a Building Permit.  The invoice for permit related 

fees is in the amount of $18,137.42. On Friday, March 2, Port Staff submitted the payment for the permit 

fees.  Permit issued by the City of Riviera Beach on Thursday, April 5, 2018. 



 

The submittal and approval process has been completed.  Procurement and delivery of materials is underway, 

with all the rail sections and concrete ties delivered to the construction staging area.  Pending material delivery 

in order to begin the construction activities are the turnouts, which are expected to be delivered by April 13.  

 Update: Project Completion Date: July 2018.  
 
Maintenance Dredging of the Channel and Turning Basing - US Army Corps of Engineers 

 US ARMY CE provided final hydrographic survey of the harbor on March 27, survey reflects some 

accumulation of sand (shoaling) on the channel due to the nor’easter weather received. 

 Port’s staff met with US ARMY CE engineer Bryan Merrill and the Palm Beach Pilots on Tuesday April 3, to 

discuss the impact of the shoaling on the Port’s vessel traffic. 

 Pilots expressed their concerns of the shoaling happening too soon after the maintenance dredging 

completion, and the future critical effects of the normal shoaling that will continue over time.  

 Merrill indicated that the ACOE will initiate the coordination for the request for an emergency dredging 

of the channel. 

 Port sent correspondence to the ACOE, COL Jason Kirk on April 10, requesting the emergency dredging, 

along with Pilots’ letter. (Attached copies of referenced communications) 

Berth 1 Bulkhead Improvement Project 

 Permits: 
o FDEP permit has been approved and received. 
o US Army Corps of Engineers 

 Approved permit received. March 28, the US Army Corp of Engineers issued a letter for 
the authorization by Nationwide Permit (NWP) Number 3 for the Berth 1 Bulkhead 
Reconstruction project under the file number SAJ-1990-03372(NW-LCK). 

 As part of the special conditions for the verification, a coral relocation must be completed 
of all healthy stony corals greater than 10 centimeters in diameter through a mitigation 
process.   

 Based on the coral survey report prepared by Coastal Eco-Group Inc for CH2MHill, there 
is an estimated potential total of 313 colonies over 10 centimeters, which will be required 
to be relocated to a mitigation reef prior to the reconstruction of the Berth.   

 The Port and CH2M will identify the potential receiver sites for the coral relocation like 
the Town of Palm Beach’s mitigation reef or to an alternate artificial reef receiver site, 
and the cost associated with this mitigation.  

 
 



Ph : 617-845-8000

100 Hancock St. Suite 901
Quincy, MA  02171

Date: 3/7/2018
Job: 16-00-004  Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

Letter of Transmittal

Transmittal #: 536To: Karen Brandon
AECOM
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd
Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL  33409
Ph: 561-515-3907  Fax: 561-689-8531

Subject: 1604 POPB Berth 17 - East Dolphin Additional Piles

Samples

Change order

Shop drawings

Under separate cover via None the following items:AttachedWE ARE SENDING YOU

Other

Prints Plans

Copy of letter Specifications

DescriptionNo.DateCopiesDocument Type

1 3/7/18 East Dolphin Additional PilesLetter

Other

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO USFOR BIDS DUE

For review and comment

Return ___ corrected printsReturned for corrections

Submit ___ copies for distributionApproved as noted

For approval Resubmit ___ copies for approvalApproved as submitted

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

Remarks:

For your use

As requested

Copy To:

Signature:From: Andromda Scott (LM Heavy Civil Construciton)

 If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. Page 1 of 1
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March 7, 2018 
 
 
Port of Palm Beach District 
301 Broadway 
Riviera Beach, FL  33404   
 
Attention:  Ms. Karen Brandon, P.E. 

AECOM Operations Manager 
 
Reference:  Port of Palm Beach District  

Berth 17 Project 
     
Subject:     Pipe Pile Capacities  
    PCN 33 Additional Two Piles at East Dolphin No. 3 
 
Dear Ms. Brandon, 
 
LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC (LMH) has attached to this letter a change order cost proposal 

to add piles to the East Dolphin.  LMH received a revised design from AECOM on February 15, 

2018  requesting  that  two  additional  piles  be  added  to  the  East  Dolphin.    LMH  cost  for  this 

additional  work  is  Three  hundred  and  Seventy‐Two  thousand  Eight  hundred  and  Eighty‐Five 

dollars and Eighty‐Three cents ($372,885.83). 

The Four East Dolphin piles driven, are well below the design expectations and do not provide 

the  required  Dolphin  capacities.    Consequently,  AECOM  added  two  additional  piles  to 

compensate for the low capacities.  These two additional piles have been added to the scope of 

work to attain a design criterion that LMH has no responsibility or control of. 
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LMH  is  currently performing a  time  impact analysis  to determine  the effect of  this delay and 

other changes on the critical path of Project completion and will share the results with Port of 

Palm Beach District  as  soon  as  the  analysis  is  complete.    As  such,  the  extent  of  the  delay  is 

unknown  at  this  time,  LMH  reserves  its  right  to  request  additional  time  associated with  this 

delay as well as to finalize any time‐related cost resulting from this delay.  Such costs and time 

requests will be submitted under separate cover.   

We  appreciate  your  reasonable  indulgence  in  allowing  us  additional  time  to  prepare  and 

compile the proposal(s). 

LMH has included all information available to it at this time.  LMH hereby specifically reserves 

its right to supplement this Notice with any further information as it becomes available. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact LMH at (754) 218‐0200. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Philippe Hewes 
Project Manager 
 
Enc. 
 
 



 

RECAPITULATION

CHART
Date: Est. # PCN 033

Rev. # 1

East Dolphin Two Additional Pipe Pile 

1 Labor (Direct Costs) $79,714.90

2 Materials $42,122.00

3 Equipment $129,554.03

3A Subtotal (Labor + Materials + Equipment) $251,390.93

4 Overhead (0% of Line 3A)

 

5 9342.59

5A $4,655.35

6 Health, Welfare & Benefits on Labor $23,915.56

6A Subtotal (Lines 3A+4+5+5A+6) $289,304.43

7 Profit % of Line 6A 15.00% $43,395.66

7A $332,700.09

8 Subcontractor Total $34,756.00

   

9 5% of Line 8 $1,737.80

9A. $369,193.89

10 $3,691.94

11 Grand Total $372,885.83

UNIT PRICE QTY LS

Trade Hours Rate Total
Federal FICA 7.31% FL  ‐ Laborer 268.00 $6.19 $1,658.92
Federal Unemployment (FUTA) 0.92% MA ‐ Laborer Z2 $21.70
State Unemplyment (SUTA) 3.49% MA ‐ Laborer Z3 $18.53

State Health MA‐Pile Driver 242.00 $34.38 $8,319.96

FL ‐ Iron Worker $12.09
Workers Compensation 5.84% FL1809‐Pile Dr/Carpe 1128.00 $10.36 $11,686.08

FL ‐ Operator 242.00 $9.30 $2,250.60

TOTAL 17.56% MA ‐ Operator $26.76

MA ‐ Operator O/T $1.50
$10.36

$26.43

Equipment Hours 1720.00

TOTAL 1880.00 $23,915.56

March 7, 2018

Insurance & Payroll Taxes

Health & Welfare and Other Benefits

Insurance and Payroll Taxes

Workers Compensation

Subtotal (Lines 6A+7)

Subtotal (Lines 7A+8+9)

Bond 1% of Line 9A



CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 1

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/7/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 2 Additional Pipe Pile Capacities 3.xls]Recap

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

Revise WEAP Analysis for 36" Pipe Pile 1 1.00 1.00 LS $750.00 $750.00

Purchase Pipe Piles 1 1.00 1.00 LS $33,122.00 $33,122.00

     

Load and Offload False Work and Pipe Piles - Fab False Work and Pipe Piles

SUPERINTENDENT 1 96.00 96.00 HR $100.00 $9,600.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐ MA 1 96.00 96.00 HR $48.70 $4,675.20

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐OT 1 12.00 12.00 HR $73.05 $876.60

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐DT HR $73.05

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐FL 1 96.00 96.00 HR $33.00 $3,168.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐OT 1 12.00 12.00 HR $49.50 $594.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐DT HR $37.80

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN 2 96.00 192.00 HR $25.20 $4,838.40

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐OT 2 12.00 24.00 HR $37.80 $907.20

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐DT HR $37.95

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 96.00 192.00 HR $25.70 $4,934.40

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐OT 2 12.00 24.00 HR $38.55 $925.20

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐DT HR $34.50

OPERATOR CL‐1  1 96.00 96.00 HR $33.58 $3,223.68

OPERATOR‐FL‐OT 1 12.00 12.00 HR $50.37 $604.44

OPERATOR‐FL‐DT HR $50.37

     

F250 Foreman Truck 2014 2 96.00 192.00 HR $29.79 $5,719.68

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 64.00 64.00 HR $249.99 $15,999.36

Mobro MB602 1 64.00 64.00 HR $105.68 $6,763.64

Mobro MB201 1 64.00 64.00 HR $93.35 $5,974.55

Roller Pipe Welding Table 1 12.00 12.00 DY $500.00 $6,000.00

Portable Welder 400amp 2 108.00 216.00 HR $8.36 $1,805.76

     

Weld Inspector 1 8.00 8.00 HR $95.00 $760.00

Paint Epoxy  1 1.00 1.00 LS $200.00 $200.00

Welding Supplies 1 1.00 1.00 LS $500.00 $500.00

Pipe Plugs Materials 1 1.00 1.00 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Universal Eng Drill/Prep Pile for PDA 1 1.00 1.00 LS $550.00 $550.00

Tractor + Flat bed Trailer 1 16.00 16.00 LS $110.00 $1,760.00

     

Install False Work and Drive Piles

SUPERINTENDENT 1 120.00 120.00 HR $100.00 $12,000.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐ MA 1 120.00 120.00 HR $48.70 $5,844.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐OT 1 14.00 14.00 HR $73.05 $1,022.70

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐DT HR $73.05

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐FL 1 120.00 14.00 HR $33.00 $462.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐OT 1 14.00 14.00 HR $49.50 $693.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐DT HR $37.80

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN 2 120.00 240.00 HR $25.20 $6,048.00

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐OT 2 14.00 28.00 HR $37.80 $1,058.40

East Dolphin Two Additional Pipe Pile 
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CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 1

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/7/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 2 Additional Pipe Pile Capacities 3.xls]Recap

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

East Dolphin Two Additional Pipe Pile 

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐DT HR $37.95

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 120.00 240.00 HR $25.70 $6,168.00

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐OT 2 14.00 28.00 HR $38.55 $1,079.40

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐DT HR $34.50

OPERATOR CL‐1  1 120.00 120.00 HR $33.58 $4,029.60

OPERATOR‐FL‐OT 1 14.00 14.00 HR $50.37 $705.18

LABOR JOURNEYMAN 2 120.00 240.00 HR $15.75 $3,780.00

LABOR JOURNEYMAN OT 2 14.00 28.00 HR $23.63 $661.50

     

F250 Foreman Truck 2014 2 120.00 240.00 HR $29.79 $7,149.60

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 120.00 120.00 HR $249.99 $29,998.80

Mobro MB602 1 120.00 120.00 HR $105.68 $12,681.82

Mobro MB201 1 120.00 120.00 HR $93.35 $11,202.27

Portable Welder 400amp 2 120.00 240.00 HR $8.36 $2,006.40

HPSI 500 Hyd Vibratory Hammer 1 40.00 40.00 HR $141.89 $5,675.60

HPSI 500 Standby 1 88.00 88.00 HR $67.89 $5,974.32

Pileco D30‐32 1 40.00 40.00 HR $119.30 $4,772.00

Pileco D30‐32 1 88.00 88.00 HR $86.70 $7,629.60

     

Universal Eng Drill/Prep Pile for PDA 4 1.00 4.00 DY $1,500.00 $6,000.00

Universal Eng Drill PDA Report 1 1.00 1.00 EA $500.00 $500.00

Universal Foundation Certtification 1 1.00 1.00 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Manatee Observer 1 2.00 2.00 HR $750.00 $1,500.00

Divers Rough Cut Piles ST 1 16.00 16.00 HR $198.00 $3,168.00

     

Fabricate and Weld Additional Form Chairs

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐FL 1 8.00 8.00 HR $33.00 $264.00

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 8.00 16.00 HR $25.70 $411.20

     

Portable Welder 400amp 1 8.00 8.00 HR $8.36 $66.88

Steel Plate Material 1 1.00 1.00 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00

     

     

Divers Weld Additional Form Chairs ST 1 32.00 32.00 HR $198.00 $6,336.00

Divers Weld Additional Form Chairs ST OT 1 16.00 16.00 HR $256.00 $4,096.00

     

Purchase Rebar Tie Spiral and Fab Bottom Plate for Piles 

IRON WORKER FOREMAN 1 16.00 16.00 HR $25.30 $404.80

IRON WORKER JOURNEYMAN 2 16.00 32.00 HR $23.00 $736.00

     

Spriral Galvanized Rebar Cage 1 1.00 1.00 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Steel Bottom Plate 1 1.00 1.00 LS $500.00 $500.00

     

Portable Welder 400amp 1 16.00 16.00 HR $8.36 $133.76

     

EFCO Redesign 1 1.00 1.00 LS $1,000.00 $2,000.00

FGG Redesign 1 1.00 1.00 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Page 2



CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 1

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/7/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 2 Additional Pipe Pile Capacities 3.xls]Recap

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

East Dolphin Two Additional Pipe Pile 

Repair Epoxy and Install Denso Tape and Sleeve 2 Piles

Divers Wrap and Install Denso Tape 1 32.00 32.00 HR $198.00 $6,336.00

     

Denso Tape & Sleeve 1 1.00 1.00 LS $1,200.00 $1,200.00

Epoxy Coating Repair Material 1 1.00 1.00 LS $600.00 $600.00

     

     

     

     

TOTALS $79,714.90 $129,554.03 $42,122.00 $34,756.00

Page 3
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Erect and Fab False Work

Load Pipe Piles

Position Barge

Vibro South Pile

Drive South P¡le

PDA Test South P¡le - Un¡versal

Remove False Work Drive

Beams

Wâ¡t 5 Days

Restrike PDA Test South Pile -

U niversal

Reset False Work Drive Beam

Rough Cut South P¡le

Position Barge

Vibro North Pile

Drive North Pile

PDA Test North Pile - Universal

Remove False Work Drive

Beams

Wa¡t 5 Days
KESTTIKE PUA I CSI I\OruN HIIE -

Universal

Rought Cut North Pile

Feb 2 Sets of Chairs

Weld 2 Sets of Chairs

Manatee Observer
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r- r;f -:- LiVl HEA\¡Y CrvrL CoNSTRUcrroN, LLC

RECAPITULATION

CHART

Date: March 5,2018

East Dolph¡n Two Additional Pipe Pile

Est. #
Rev. f

PCN 033

L

2

3

3A

4

5

6

7

7A

9

Labor (Direct Costs)

Materials

Equipment

Subtotal (Labor + Materials + Equipmentf

Overhead (0% of Line 3A)

lnsurance and Payroll Taxes

Workers Compensation

Health, Welfare & Benefits on Labor

Subtotal (L¡nes 3A+4+5+54+61

Profit % of Line 6A 15.00%

Subtotal (Lines 6A+7)

Subcontractor Total

5% of Line 8

Subtotal ([ines 7A+8+9)

Bond 1% of Line 9A

Grand Total

Qw

579,7t4.9o

s42,122.00

s10s,s02.s1

5227,339.41

9342.s9

5A

6A

S4,6ss.3s

S23,9rs.s6

526s,2s2.9L

s39,787.94

S3os,o4o.85

S3q7s6.oo

5t,737.8o

94.

10

77

S341,s34.6s

53¿14,949.99

UNIT PRICE LS

& ând

lnsurance & Payroll Taxes
Federal FICA

Federal Unemployment (FUTA)

State Unemplyment (SUTA)

State Health

7.3Lt
o.920/t

3.490r'.

Workers Compensation 5.84o/t

TOTAL !7.56%

Trade TotaHours Rate

$2L.70
s18.s3
s34.38

512.09
S10.36

5s.30

526.76

S1.so

s10.36
526.43

268.00

Hours 1,464.OO

242.00 S8,31e.e6Dr¡ver
- lron Worker

Dr/Carp
- Operator

1128.00
242.OO

s11,686.08
s2,250.60

Laborer
- Laboret 22
- Laborer Z3

- Operator
- Operator Ofl-



cos
Rev. #

PCN 033
0

PROJECT: POFB Berth 17

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

Date: 315/20t8

DESCRIPT]ON OF Two Additional Pile

Description
Labor Total

Qw. Un¡t Un¡t Price

Totals
No. Hours Labor Equip. Mat'ls 5ubs. Other

Revise WEAP Analvsis for 36" Pipe Pile 1 1.00 1.00 LS s750.OO s750.00

Purchase Pioe Piles r 1.00 1.00 LS s33,122.00 s33.122.00

Load and Oflload False Work and PiDe Piles - Fab False Work and Pipe Piles

SUPERINTEN DENT 7 96.00 96.00 HR Sr.oo.oo s9.600.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN - MA 1 g6.oo 96.00 HR s48.70 s4.675.20

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN.MA.OT 1 t2.00 12.00 HR s73.05 s876.60

PII F DRIVFR FCJREMAN-MA-DT HR S73.os

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN.FT 1 96.00 96.00 HR q33 00 Sa 'l6g oo

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN-FL-OT 1, 12.OO 12.00 HR S49.so ss94.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN.FL.DÏ HR s37.80

PILÉ DRIVER IOURNEYMAN 2 96.00 192.00 HR 525.20 s4.838.40

PII F DRIVFR IOTJRNEYMAN-OT 2 12.OO 24.OO HR s37.80 s907.20

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN.DT HR q37 Cs

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 96.00 192.00 HR S2s.7o S4.934.40

PILE DRIVER WELDER.OT ) 12.OO 24.OO HR s38.ss ss25-20

PILE DRIVER WELDER.DT HR 534.50

OPFRATOR CI -1 1 96.00 96.00 HR s33.s8 s3.223-68

OPERATOR.Ft.OT T L2.00 L2.00 HR sso 37 \604 44

OPERATOR-FL-DT HR Sso.37

F250 Foreman Truck 2014 2 96.00 192.00 HR 529.79 S5.719.69

I ink-Belt I 5-248H 1 64.00 64.00 HR s249.99 s1s.999.36

Mobro M8602 1 64.00 64.00 HR ç'r os 68 \â i61 64

Mobro M8201 I 64.00 64.00 HR s93.3s Ss.974.ss

Roller PiÞe Weldins Table 'l 1) OO 72.OO DY s500.o0 s6.O00.00

Portable Welder 400amo 2 108.00 216.00 HR s8.36 s1.805.76

Weld lnsoector T 8.00 8.00 HR s95.00 s760.00

Paint Eooxv I 1.00 1.00 LS s200.00 s200.00

úúeldins SuDolies r 1.00 100 ts g5oo.oo S5oo.oo

Pioe Plues Materiâls 1 1.00 1.00 LS s1.000.00 s1.000.00

Universal Ens Dr¡ll/Prep Pile for PDA 1 1.00 1.00 ts s550.O0 s550.00

fractor + Flat bed Trailer 1 16.00 16.00 LS 5110.00 s1.760.00

lnstall Fâlse Work and Drive Piles

çUPERINTENDENT 1 120.00 120.OO HR Sloo.oo s12.000.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN - MA 1 170.0u 120.00 HR S4g.7o s5.844.OO

PILE DRIVER FORËMAN-MA-OT 7 14.00 14.00 HR s73.0s 5r.022.70

PII F DRIVFR FORFMAN-MA-DT HR S73.os

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN.FL I 120.00 14.00 HR s33.00 446) oo

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN-FL-OT I 14.00 14.00 HR S49.so s693.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN-FL.DT HR s37.80

Page 2



co#
Rev. f

PCN 033

0

Dolphin Two Addit¡onal Pile

* tudervlu ruott2@l@ tÞtu+rd.r ¿ú¡j@

Dete: 3151207e

DESCRIPTION OF

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17

OWNER: Port of Falm Eeach Berth 17

Labor Totals
Descr¡ption No. Hours

Total
QW. Unit Un¡t Pr¡ce Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs, Other

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN 2 120.00 240.00 HR s25.20 s6.048.00

PILE DRIVER IOURNEYMAN.OT 2 14.00 28,00 HR s37.80 s1.058.40

HR s37 C5PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN-DT

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 120.00 240.00 HR s2s.70 s6.168.00

PII F DRIVFR WELDER-OT 2 14 oO 28.O0 HR s38.ss s1-O79-40

PILE DRIVER WELDER.DT HR s34.s0

SPERATOR CL-1 I 120.00 120_00 HR s33_s8 S4.029.60

SPERATOR-FL-OT 1 14.00 14.00 HR Sso.37 s70s.18

LABOR IOURNEYMAN 2 120.00 240.OO HR s1s.7s s3.780.00

) 14 00 28 UO HR q73 63 s661.50TABOR JOURNEYMAN OT

F250 Foreman Truck 2014 2 120.OO 240.OO HR s29.79 97.L49.60

!ink-Belt LS-248H T 120.00 120.00 HR s249.99 s29,998.80

MotlrÕ M8602 L 120.00 120.00 HR s10s.68 s12.681.82

HR sc3 ?5 9i1 )o) )7Mlobro M8201 r 120.00 120.00

Portable Welder 400amo 2 120.00 240.00 HR s8.36 s2.006.40

Universal Ens Drill/PreD Pile for PDA 4 1.00 4.00 DY s1.500.00 s6.000.00

lJniversal Ene Drill PDA Reoort 'L 1.00 1.00 EA ss00.00 s500.o0

Universal Foundation Certtification 7 1.00 1.00 EA s1.000.00 s1,000.00

Manatee Observer 7 2.OO 2.00 HR s750.00 s1.500.00

Divêrs Rôuøh Cut P¡les ST 1 16 oO 16.Of) HR (1 qg oo S3 159 oo

Fâhricâte ând Wel¡l Additional Form Chairs

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN.FL t 8.00 8.00 HR s33.00 s264.00

PILE DRIVER WELDER 2 8.00 16.00 HR S2s.7o S4r\.2o

Portable Welder 400amo 1 8.00 8.00 HR s8.36 s66.88

'l 00 ts q1 ooo oo 11 ooo ooSteel Plate Mater¡al L 1.00

Divers Weld Additional Form Chairs ST I 32.00 32.00 HR s198.00 s6,336.00

Divers Weld Add¡tional Form Chairs ST OT 7 16_00 16.00 HR s256.00 s4.0s6.oo

RON WORKER FOREMAN 1 16.00 16.00 HR s2s.30 S4o4.8o

IRON WORKERJOURNEYMAN 2 16.00 32.OO HR s23.00 s736.00

Soriral Gâlvan¡zed Rebar Case L 1.00 1.00 LS s2.000.00 s2.000.00

1 100 1.OO ls s5o0 00 qsoo 00Steel Bottom Plate

Portâble Welder 400amo 7 16.00 16.00 HR s8.36 s133.76

EFCO Redesisn 1, 1.00 1.00 LS s1.000.00 s2.000.00

s2,000.00Redesign 1 1.00 1.00 LS

Page 3

s2,000.00



co#
Rev. #

PCN 033
0

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

Oate: 3ls/2O!8

OESCRIPTION OF WORK: East Dolphin Two Additional P¡pe P¡le

i:lobr\rMr@ôar6õehorÞ&hh ¡¡ø{G6ofhw3 ÞÞrùQrdù,\0umotl2@tu¡@*Þtrb2tl@

Descript¡on

Labor Total
Qw. LJn¡t Unit Price

Totals
No. Hours Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

Renair Enoxv and Inståll Denso TâDe and Sleeve 2 Piles

Divers WraD ând lnstall Denso Taoe 7 32.OO 32.00 HR s198.00 s6.336.00

Denso Taoe & Sleeve 1 1.00 1.00 L5 s1.200.00 s1.200.00

Epoxv Coatins ReÞair Material 'l 100 1.00 ts E600.oo s600.o0

TOTALS s79,714.90 s105,502.51 542,122.OO S34,756.00

Page 4



***QUOTEORDER***

Natronal Tool Supply
a Divison of Colony Hardware
5725 W. Hallandale Beach Blvd
West Park, FL 33023
Phone : 954-9 63-7222 Fax: 954-987 -L2O4

Quote #
Quoted
Expires:
Branch:

290869
L2lzLlL7
oLl20lL8
39

SOLD TO: N1974
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONST. LLC
1OO HANCOCK ST. SU]TE 901-

SHIP TO: 2
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONST. LLC
PORT OF PALM BCH-BERTH ].7
270 MARTIN LUTHER KING DR

U l\AAO2t7L RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404

L¡NE

001_

002

ITEM / DESCRIPT¡ON CATALOG QTY UM

352 EASEASHÍELD20OOHD
TEMPORARY

FREIGHT 1- EA 375.00 EA
COMMON CARRIER
ABOVE SYSTEM INCLUDES:
SEASHIELD MARINE TAPE (5570 OVERLAP)- 5 CASES (6" X 33' L2ROLLS/CASE)
SEASHIELD DENSO PASTES1o5 2 CASES (4 X 5.5 LB. TUBSiCASE)
SEASHIELD 2000HD OUTERCOVERS (80 MIL HPDE):6 EA.332' DlA. X 7'
2000HD 31655 BOLTS (60 EA),NUTS (60 EA),WASHERS (1-20'EA.)INCLLOo/o
EXTRA

NOTE: DELIVERY CHARGES (lF ANY) ARE NOT INCLUDED.

SUB TOTAL 6707.48
SALES TAX 443.27

UNIT PRICE PC

L7.99 EA

Ð(TENSION

6332.48

375.00

TOTAL 7L50.75

Via:

Quoted To:

Site Phone

OUR TRUCK

PARICK / DAVIDE

PRINTED: L2l2llL7 3:47 PM USER lD:JGC

Taken By: JGC Cust PO#:

Sls Rep : 390 Terms :

Job No.: PORTOF PALM BEACH

"/* 7'/'LF

-= 1,43 s-t.

/2, 68 R¿ t c-s

NET 30 DAYS

QUOTE EXPIRES: O1-l2Ol LB

P:.t Ú=**u*o 3é'
)2=ra. ¿3Pzùt-t,fetæ.$€. = //3.'o

lÒ 7'r , 
to 

s'F.

f orr= )6,5o 5F'

l¿-roø¿- D¿-,Ê To ¿çfVu\þ

? ts ó- 75 
/< = t, ry¡?T

¡7 x"\=

Ro..s d 
îh

Zò7 ¿cJr4 5TZ

-ë,- þ-q3 =

t, z( n-ée ) =i lf ' 
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I
ECOLOOICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

ECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, INC
P.O. BOX 405

JENSEN BEACH, FLORIDA 34958

COST PROPOSAL - December 7,2017

PROJECT NAME: Port of Palm Beach Manatee Observer
(EAI Project No. 17-1512)

CLIENT: Mr.Ivey Spivey
LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC
Phone: (863) 697-1646
Email : iv eyh66 @gmail. com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Provision of an experienced manatee observer to meet
permit requirements during construction of Berth #I7 atthe Port of Palm Beach in
Palm Beach County, Florida. Based on information provided by LM Heavy Civil
Construction, LLC repairs are ongoing and will continue five to six days per week,
Monday-Saturday for approximately 1 to 2 months, barring weather or mechanical
delays. EAI will provide one experienced manatee observer for up to 10 daylight
hours each day while in or on-water operations are taking place. The observer will
be positioned on either the vessel performing the repairs, a stationary land-based
platform, or on another vessel stationed in the vicinity of the work area, as mutually
agreed upon by LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC and EAI. Costs for services
without the use of an EAI observation vessel are presented below.

PROJECT DURATION: Up to two months, beginning on December II,20l1

MOBILIZATION: EAI has personnel available to commence manatee observing
beginning December ll,20l7 if required and terms are acceptable.

PROJECT COSTS: All tasks shall be performed at the costs indicated below, inclusive
of all labor, materials, and travel.

Rates apply to each day that an observer must be available for the project. No charges
will be assessed on days when EAI is advised at least 24 hours in advance that the
construction crew will not be working and no observers will be needed.

2Full days include days when the manatee observer is on site for more than 4 hours, up to

Task Description Charee

I
Manatee Observer without EAI vessell

Full Day (dailv rate)2 $7s0.00
Partial Day (daitv rate)3 $s00.00



Port of Palm Beach Manatee Observer Cost Proposal
Page2

December 7,2017

l0 hours.
3Partial days include days when the manatee observer is on site for less than 4 hours and
days when EAI does not receive at least 24 how advance notification that no observers
will be needed.

PRICES FIRM: The prices quoted above are offered for a period of 30 days. Once an

agreement is entered into with EAI for the services described herein, costs will
remain fixed through project completion.

BILLING: Charges for services will be billed monthly for the duration of the project.

TERMS: Net 30 days

EARLY TERMINATION: EAI's services may be terminated at arry time by providing
seven (7) days written notice. There is no penalty for early termination. Only
charges accrued to the effective date of termination will be assessed.

LATE PAYMENT: Invoices shall be considered PAST DUE if payment is not received
by EAI within 30 calendar days of the invoice date. Any unpaid balances for other
than disputed charges will draw interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1%
o/o) per month commencing 30 days after the date of invoice.

DISPUTED CHARGES: EAI shall be notified in writing of any disputed amount within
10 calendar days after receipt of invoice; otherwise all invoice charges will be

considered acceptable and correct.

ENTITLEMENT: EAI is entitled to all reasonable costs, including attorney's fees,
associated with the collection of past due charges.



'êå \
*ù

€^^i LJ ¡e.f ee l,l 86 A78
E¡.IUI.J Tovnin

411 S. Parrott Avenue, Suite AOkeechobee, Florld,a' g4gi4
(a63) 763-2A45

BY

LOC.

TRUCK 
'

BEGINNING
NlLEAGE

PAYER
STREET
crTY- sT -zt

I

RO#

{

Keys

Yes No

TOTAL
II¡LEAGÊ

START
lttE

Ail
PM

EI{D
TIIIE

Pt-,/t ) YEARfDu-/ç
NILEAGE

ilUHBER

PO#

swNËF('g ÌtAtE

ADDRES$

CARD
CREDIT

# TOyV VËHS

HOOKUP

@

ROAD SERVICE

RECOVERY

VI'AITIilG TIIIE

ñto

# RECOVERY HRS

EXP. DATE

# ]UEN

STOR @eo Mlsc

ADi/IIN. FEE

PAID OUT

SUB TOTAL +
TAX

TOTAL +2lrlll ToryY

Y

%

I



FLORIDA PIPE & STEEL, INC.
6903 VISTA PARKWAY NORTH SUITE I
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33411
561642-1811 Fax 561 642-7431

LMHCI MB (617) 845-806r

LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUGTION, LLC
1OO HANCOCK ST SUITE 9OI

QUINCY, MA
02171-

Ship VIA: Truck

FOB: Port of Palm Beach

PO#

Gomments: ,

Confirming to John-

Job Name Port of Palm Beach

Sub Total

Tax

Totalwith Tax

Quote 18988

2t21t2018

Sales Person: MB

$31,200.00

$1,922.00

$33,122.00

Terms: TBD

This is for f pieces of 36"OD x .625w Surplus steel pipe fabricated into 65' lengths. Pipe will have
a FBE / ARO coating on OD. 3-4 midwelds. Allwelds will be shop sub arch with full penetration
wèlA on the lD and OD by certified welder.

Pipe will have a minimum yield of 70,000 ksi ì

Please allow 3 weeks to fabricate and deliver.

Price includes delivery to Riviera Beach, FL. Pipe is subject to prior sale.

Thank you for the opportunity to quote.... Matt Bower

Quantitv Units Descriotion Price Amount
260 ft 36*OD x.625w Surplus steel Pipe x 65' $120.00 $31,200.00
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LM Heaqy Civll Construction
100 Hancock Street
Suite 901

Qunicy, MA 02171

Projeet

Location:
0950.1700029.0000 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17 PDA - Rþbr

ProJecsional Services throuçh NEvember 30. 2017
Unlt Bitllng

Foundation Certificalions per Benl
(lnner and Middle Dolphin)

PDA Dala Anaþsis & Report per pile

UNIVERSAL

PDATesting Day Rate
(1 0/31, 1 1 /2, I 1 13, 1 1 ¡4,1 15,1 1 16,1 1 ll, 1119, 11 lg,
1 1 110, 1 1 111, 11112, 11 I 19,
11t14, 11115, 11116,11117, 11121)

Plle lnspector-
(1114,1116,11n, 11ßl

WEAP and Report New Hammer
(9/13, 10t25)

Total Unlts

November 30,20'i.7
Proþt No: 0950.1700029.0000
Invoice No: 00283768

Terms: Net 30 days
We aocept Arærlcan Ëxprese, Vlsa,

Ma$r0ard, Dlscove¿ and ACH

2.0 Each @ 500.00 { 1,000,00

12.0 Each @ 500.00 "* 6,000.00

13.0 Þays @ 1,500.00 * 19,so0.oo

õ.0 Days @ 1,500.00 7,500.00

l)ù'l
a.o npuié @ sso.oo Y z,æo.oo

2.0 each @,750.00 1,500.00
37,700.00

Total this lnvolce

37,700.00

$37,700.00

. Thankyou foryourbusinesst

Please contact Josh Adams with any invoice questions - 904-29€-0757

'1.!æ

rNvorcE
Remlt To: P.O. Box 25316, Tampa, FL 33622-5316

Remittance Address: P.O. Box 25316, Tampa, FL 33622-6316
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Service Involce

/rø*
, ti@rrcl

m",HHiit'
BillTo: LMHeavy Civil Constuctíon, LLC

100 Hancock Sheet, Suite 901

Quincy, iVfassachusetts - 02I7l, United States

Attention; PhilþeHewes(accountspayable@lmheavycivil,com)

T'i-*'*:o@

Invoice # Service Period Dal
10094 r0t3v2017

Invoice Dat
tu09/20t7

Due Date
tarct20t7

P.O. Number Terms TStr'Project / Job # Project/Job Name

1604/P0
021946

Net30 7lr2-t6-203 Port of Palm Beact¡Berth 17 and Paving

Report No ReportDate Description Quartity Rate Amount ($)

Port otPaln Beach-Berth 17 anil Pavlng

307 1 65.00 6s.00rcna20n Senior Technician-Sample/Cylinders Pick-up - horn

100.00308 1010312017 Coucrete Compressíve Strength Test - hour j sû_00

65.00 65.00309 tan{/20r7 Senior Tecb¡ician-Sample/Cylinders Pick-up - hour I
1 s0.00 r00.00310 t0n6/20t7 Nuclear Density Test - hour (minimum 2)

65.00 130.003tl t0t06t2017 Engineering Technician/Soils & Concrete - hour 2

312 t010612017 Nuclea¡ Density Test - hour (minimuru 2¡ 2 50.00 100.00

0.5 65.00 32.503t3 r0to6t20t7 Engineering Technicia¡¡/Soils & Concrcte - hour

50.00 100.003t4 rct09t2tr7 Nuclear Density Test - hour (minimum 2) 2

6s.00 65.00315 10109/2017 Engineering Tecbnician/Soils & Concrete - hour 1

Mortar Compressive Strengfh Test - hour 2 50.00 100.00316 10113/2017

2 50.00 100.003t7 1011412017 Mo¡tar Compressive Strength Test - hour

50.00 100.00318 r0ll6lztl7 Mortar Compressive Shength Test - hour 2

,3t9 Lùlt7l20t7 Mortar Compressive Strength Test - hour s0.00 100.00

321 rct19n}n Ulhasonic lVeld Testing - hour 5.5 95.00 s22.s0

322 l0lz0l20l7 Ultrasonic ÌVeld Testing - hour J 4 95.00 47s.00

323 t0t2v20t7 LJltrasonic \Iy'eld Testing - how (OT) 4.5 142.s0 641.2s

ßtxn0n Ultrasonic Weld Testing - hour 4 95.00 380.00324

50.00325 tonSnon Concrete Compressive Stength Test - hour 2 100.00

',326 t0¡28t20t7 Concrete Compressive Srength Test - hour 50.00 100.00

s0.00 100.00327 1012812017 Concrete Compressive Stength Test - hour 2

Reports 332 are not existing in sequence and have been deleted from the system.

Work Performed By : Tiera South Florida, Inc- - lVest Paln Beach, Florida - Phone: (56f) 687-8539

REIIyIIT TOÂ,DDRESS:
Tierra South ['lorida, Inc.
P.O. Box 1734

Oldsmar,F.L34677

Page: 1
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SOUTH FLORIDA

Service Invoice

Bill To: LMHeavy Civil Constn¡ctio4 LLC
100 Hancock Street, Suite 901

Quincy, lvfassachusetts - 02 I 7 l, United States

.A.ttention: PhilippeHewes(accountspayable@lmheavycivil.com)

Inspections

Invoice # Service Period Ilate
10094 r0f3ll20l7

Involce l)ate
tv09n0I7

DueDate
I2n0t20L7

P.O, Number Terms TSF Projectl Job # Project / Job Name
1604/PO
021946

Net 30 7ll2-t6-203 Port of Palm Beach-Berth l7 and Paving

ReportNo Report Date Descrþtíon Quautity Ratc Amount($)
328 t012812017 Concrete Compressive Strength Test - hour 2 50.00 100.00

329 rcn8n0n Corcrete Compressive Strength Test - hour 2 50.00 100.00

330 10t2812017 Concrete Compressive Strength Test - bour a 50.00 100.00

331 t0t28/2017 Concrete Compressive Süength Test - hou¡ 2 50.00 100.00

333 1012812017 Engineering Technician/Soíls & Concrete - hour I 65.00 520.00

334 10128/20r7 Engineering Techniciar/S oils & Concrete - hour 7.25 65.00 4'n.25
335 rcßDn0fi Senior Technician-Sample/Cylinders Picbup - hour I 65.00 65.00

?36 rc|26n0fi Ultrasonic t#eld Testing - hour 4-5 95.û0 427.s0

337 1012812017 Ultasonic lil'eld Testing - hour (OT) 5 142.50 712.50

338 t0l3U20L7 Engineering Tecbnician/Soils & Concrete - hour 7 65.00 455.00

339 r0l3U20L7 Concrete Compressive Stength Test - hour 2 50.00 100.00

340 t0l3rl20r7 Concrete Compressive Shetrgth Test - hour 2 50.00 100.00

34t rcßln0n Concrete Cornpressive Stength Test - how 2 50.00 100.00

342 t0l3Uzor7 Concrete Compressive Strength Test - hour J 50_00 100.00

344 lol3u20t7 Ultrasonic lVetd Testing - hour 4 95.00 380.00

Reports 332 are not existing in sequence and have been deleted from the system.

lVork Performed By : Tierra South Florida, Inc.. - lYest Palm Beach, Florida - Phone: (56f ) 687-8539

REMITTO AI}DRESS:
Tierra South F'lorida, Inc.
P,O. Box 1734

Oldsmar, FL34677

Page:2
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.i4Oß3O -lLañw, l,o

lnvoice

GßÉÊ'Ú COVF SPFIT¡GS

ñIOBRO MASINË
G06 tEOlrtARD C TAYLOR PKWY
GBEBI COVESPRII{GS, FL 32043
00+2a4.9õ70

REMIT To: MoBRO MÁRINE, lHC.
P-O- BOX 986
GRÉEN COVE SPRINGS, FL 32O('
904.za¿I-967lJ

-l
BItt TO

T-
' 061990

LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCT]ON
1OO HANCOCK STREET
sulTE 901
outNcY, î{tA o21171

SHIP TO

fl* 
"*u" crvrl cCINSTRUcr¡oN 

-l

RrvrEFA BEAcH, FFE C ?r. i'.-í Ltft
786-5eo-1260 

ffi 
ocï3 r zou 

U
f.,:_

tNvorcE # 51030114
LOCAT¡ON 5'¡

DATE 10127117 O8=42:24
10F2PAGE

MAKE MODEL SERIAL NUMEER

OFDER NUMEEF
51 01 5347

OHt}hH I,'AtE
osl27t17

SALES HEP

555 /
CUSTOMER P/O NUMBEH

.1;60.4¿48'i,0,,I :, il,: :; : 
: .:'.r,:'ì;:,,'.'',:

PAYMENT TERMS
f{FI,30 i.,l:,r,....j,.,,:.... j,, j.:i..j.,.,.. . ' .:... ,.i.,

JOB NUMBEB WBITTEN BY
TRICIA KRAMER

CONTACT
PAUL SENA

SHIP VIA
TUGBOAT

BARG 128X32X9 RNT
BAFGE 128X32X9

From 10126117 To 11125117
Materlal Still On Rent

I MO 12500.00
Rental Unit#: 1OO6OZ Serial #: MB 602
{2} 60'X 20" SPUDS
(2I SPUD PINS
(2132',X 7', STEEL RAMPS
CONCRETE DECK / BINWALLS
(6) SOLAR LIGHTS W/STANDS

1 1 o 12,500.OO MO 12,500.O0

PULL H.25 RNT
PULLMASTER H-25 WINCH
SINGLE DRUM HYD

- - -.,.From 1 O 126 l-1-7-.Ta-JÂ.1 26 17 :/^-

1 0 2,500.oo Mo 2,500.00

Material St¡ll On Rent
I MO 2500,OO
Rental Unit#: 3904094 Serial #: 1 14094

PUIL I.I-25 RNT
PULLMASTER H-25 WINCH
SINGLE DRUM HYD

From 10126117 To 11125.117

1 1 o 2,500.00 Mo 2,500.o0

Continued



t - -\- 

'llOß3.O tþl*i,,,r, !*.
lnvoice

ORË¡ÍT GOVÊgPflilßS
[orno fianilc
606 trotÀnû c ?AYLo¡t P('wY
GRfEn¡ COVESTß¡{o$, FL 320¡t¡t
so4-2a4.s6?0

REÍfi|ï ïO: MOAfiO MARIÍ{É. lr{C.
P.O, BOX ttt
GREÉfi¡ COVE SPß¡ftcS, Ft 3l¿O43
90+294.9ê70

BILL TO

r
'06tggo

LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
lOO HANCOCK STREET
SUITE 901
oulNcY, MA 021171

-l
SHIP TO

| 
'* r*u" crvrL coNsrRucr¡oN

RIVIERA BEACH, FL
786-590-1 260

-t

lNvotcE # 51030114
LOCATION 5,I

DATE 10127117 O8:42t24
PAGE zoF 2

MAKts, MODEL I'ENIAL NUMtsE]I

ORDER NUMBER

51 01 5347 o9t27t17 655 /
CUSTOMER F/O NUMBER

f.6o4if48IS:i::i:ti;ii,;r ::,.,Tii'..lii:1i::: :1.:':;,.

PAYMENT TERMS

!\| E'li't30,;: 

"'.' 

: :,',.¡,,1' ¡'','.i :,,; 
:,, :,.,i 

;' ;. ; : .' ,j :ìl;rj..
J(JB NUMSEH WßIT TEN BY

TRIC¡A KRAMER
CONTACT

PAUL SENA
SHIP VfA
TUGBOAT

Material Still On Rent
1 MO 2500.00
Bental Unit#: 3903651 $erial #: 113651

DATEff€üA/ÍD

12113117
pû f¡{Ar¡Ëi

024744
,01i¡utßE¡:

1604
cûtl do0t:

500010
ÀpÞ¡ôrrtÞ õv:

f ¿ .,.?, /'

'1"// ('r'tt¡¡,t¿

A SERVICE CHARGE 1-1l2Yo PER MONTH W¡LL BE CHARGED ON AtL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.

IUERCHA¡¡DISE
TOTAL

HANDLIÍ{G IUIISG GHAFGE lAX FREIG}IT

IN o.oo

o.ooOUT

DEPOS¡T
AMOUNT

DEPOSIT
APPLIH}

INVOICE TOTAL

17,500.o0 o.oo o.oo 1,100.00 o.00 o.oo
-. .. f, .\ i,:,t.._ 1-,,.i.... : -..i:. i : :_i it::.r .. .: :

.ii;,:.ii:i !,.i:18;0.00 j00:,':

¡þ, Lao/ r'?4 , ló 5 64



lnvoice
-l,lOßT.O tLlaríru, .l*.
SREE|V covÊ 6PFtl{Gs

¡'MOBñO MARINE
6{,6 IÊONAßD C TAYLOR PÍCìIY
GREET{ COVESPßlf{GS. FL 32o¡t¡t
so4-284-96?O

REMIT TO: MOBRO MARINE, lNC.
P.O. BOX 986
GFËE¡¡ COVE SPBI]I¡GS, Ft 32043
904-284-9670

-l
SHIP TO

fìr *ro* crvrLcoNsrRucroN 
_l

BILL TO

f-| 061990
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
lOO HANCOCK STRÉÊT
sulTE 901
QUINCY, MA 021171

BIVIERA BEACH,
786-590-1260 ii¡' :---' : i't'

ffi 
ocT3 r 2or7 

[l-G':

INVOTCE # 510301 13
LOCATION 5f
DATE 1A127117 08¡42:24

10F2PAGE

MAKE MODEL SERIAL NUMAEF

ORDER NUMBER

5 1 01 5346
ORDER DATE

09t27t17
S¡ILES REP

555 I
CUSTOMER P/O NUMBER

l,O04tâfg:li Oi :i,'i : r : . ; ',,.',i: :i'i ;:': . i'.
PAYMENT TERMS
ñËTi30;-. :,i': -, l,i,,:,.i :i:: 'j::'',: ,:: ;-:

JOB NUMBER WRII-TEN BY
TRICIA KRAMER

CONTACT
PAUL SENA

SHIP VIA
TUGBOAT

BARG 12OX5OX8 RNT
BARGE 12OX5OX8

From 1O126117 To 11125117
Material Still On Rent

1 MO rO50o.OO
Rental Unit#: 100201 Serial #: MOBRO 2Ol
tzl 60'SPUDS
(2) SPUD PINS
(22't 12'X5'X 1'MATS
(6} SOLAR LIGHTS W/STANDS

1 1 0 10,500.o0 Mo 10,500.oo

AMER 9260 RNT
AMERICAN 9260
,CRAWLËR CRANE

- _tl:_' 
1_ot26t17 jo

1 MO 21000.Oc
Rental Unit#: 3915794
(1) ANVIL BUCKET
(1) HEADACHE BALL

11t25117
Material Still On Rent

Serial #: GS15794

1 0 21,000.00 Mo 22DV.6o

CLYDE FRAME 5 VI'INCH RNT
CLYDE FBAME 6 W¡NCH
From 10,126117 To 1'1125117

1 1 o 5,O00.oo Mo 5,000.oo

Contînued



lnvoíce

oRËE¡t covE 8PA¡ilÖ8
, ftO¡fâO I¡¡U¡filHE

EO8 IËOÍIIARD C TAYLOA PKWT
GNEEI{ COVESPHIIGS. FL 32043
9(}4-24+9ArO

,14ü33.0 Jlarítæ, lro

BILL TO

t-I oorggo
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
1OO HANCOCK STREET
SUITE 901
QUINCY, MA 421171

REMIT TO: ll,lOgRO MAF¡lt¡E, llUC.
P.o.80x 086
cnEËÍrt covË spnl!¡os, FL 3204:r
90¡¡-284-S670

-t

rNvotcE # 51030113
rocATtoN 51

DATE 10127117 O8:42:24
PAGË 20F 2

SHIP TO

[r t** crvrL coNsr*UcroN 
-l

RIVIERA BÉACH, FL
786-590-1 260

MAKE MODEL ÐtñtAL NUfvttstsÌl

OBDER NUMBER
5',tor5346

ORDER DATE

09t27t17
SALES REP

555 /
CUSTOMEH P/O NUMBER

I 60{-248.i o;:Ì,;:':il; i.i; ;,.: 
::: i iiì, :ii i :i:

PAYMENT TERMS

Ñ-Ëf.'30','',;'. rii':,iJ::i:':. .:.; ;1" .: 
::i¡'i

JOB NUMBER WRITTËN BY
TR¡CIA KRAMËÊ

CONTAgT
PAU! SENA

SHIP V¡A
TUGBOAT

Material Still On Rent
1 MO 5000.00
Bental Unit#: 39983376 Serial #: 5183376

OA¡E tr'@t'E!

121131',17
FONUffi

024744
roû ¡ru$8[f,:

1604
COSI COOII

500010
APP¡QVE gT:

'/i//. {¡,,,"-,.

A SERVICE cHARcE 1-1l2%o PËF MONTH W|LL BE CHAFGED oN ALL PAST DUE ACC{}UNTS.

IT,IERCHANOISE
TOTAT

HANDLING MISC CHARGE TAX FBEIGI{T

IN 0.00

o.ooOUT

OEPOSJT
AMOUNT

IlEposlT
APPLIED

INVOICE TOTAL

36,50(}.OO 0.o0 0.o0 2.240.QO o.oo o.00 :i' :.:r,. gg:Z4OjOO:ï

/6, 43ölJ,9oo pa
14,, /'l3o(,7a s '/J,tt



.f==
-¡¡¡/

I
3306 Ënterprise Road. Ste. 103

Fort Piêrcê, Florida 34982
Tel:17721 337-3116

Fax:.17721 3374294

coM-2017297.00
7297-41
February 9,2018

Undaff¡taa Gigt|Rñea tæte.. ¡b.
úft

Steve Harrington
LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC
4440 PGA Boulevard January 10,2018

Suite 600 Project No:

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33rt10 lnvoice No:

Due Date;

Project COM¿017297.00 LM Heavy Civil Dive Support port of palm Beach
Provide underwater support as needed
Profussional Servlces from Decembsr 24 201? to Deçamber 30. 2017
Reimbursabla E:çansas

Travel
12120t2017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL ExxonMobil Fuet '11.00

1212A12017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL ExxonMobil Fuel 25.00
1212112017 Suntfust Bankcard, N.A. JL Cumberland Farms Fuel 46.00
1U2212017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL Pilot Fuel 27.2A
12|2UZA17 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL Pilot Fuel g.S5

1212212017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL Travetodge en1-1ZlZ2 165.1g
1U2712O17 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL RaceTrac Fuel 6.00
1?l2W2017 $untrusl Bankcard, N.A. JL RaceTrac Fuel 36.00
1213012017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A. JL Travelodge 12126-12n9 $0.36
1l4n$18 SuntrustBãnkcard, N.A. JL Marathon Petofuell2t?2 62.49

Materíals and Supplies
12120nA17 Materials From Stock Oxygen {7 @ $27.47 ea\ 192.29
1212012017 Materials From stock Burning Rods {162 @ $3"19 ea) 516.79
1212'll2o17 Materials From stock Burning Rods {195 @ $3"19 ea} 622.0s
1?121€:417 Materials From Slock Oxygen 14 @527.47 ea) 10S.ga
1212212017 Materials From Stock Oxygen {5 @ $27.a7 ea) 137.35
12122i2A17 Mater¡als From Stock Burning Rods (130 @ $3.'t9 ea) 414.70
1212A2A17 Mârer¡âls From Stock Torch Coilets 55.16
12126n417 Materials From Stock Oxygen g5 @ S27.47 eal 137.35
1212612A17 Materials From Stock Rods {110 @ $2.43 ea} 267.30
12127t2A17 Douglas Pneumatics Co. ChiselJumbo 30.00
1212712017 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Collar/Lower Sleeve 60.00
1212712017 Sunbelt Rentals Jack Hammer/Rock DriÍ .157.00

1U2712017 Suntrust Bankcard, N.A, JL Homa Depot Tool Oil 14,57
1U2712CI17 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Bushings/Burnper Orange 2S.S0
12127nA17 Douglas Pneumatics Co. SmallChiselEit 18.00
IAZAZUT Douglas Pneumatics Co, Chisel Round 18" 26.00
1212812017 Ðouglas Pneumatics Co. Bumper Orange 25.50
1?12812017 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Chisel Jumbo '12,' 31.90
1U2812O17 Douglas Pneumatics Co- Lower Sleeve Split 29.00
1A?912A17 Douglas Pneumaiics Co. Bumper Orange 8.50
1212912017 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Lower Sleeve 30.00
1212512417 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Upper Sleeve 30.00
1213012417 Douglas Pneumatics Co. Chisel Round 12" 18.00

lnstructiotts ta Remít Payment by l/lñre
For Gredít To: Signature Bank (53ll gG2-737O ABA# O26{tf 35Z6

For Furttrer Credit To: Undetrater Engineering Servicee, lnc-
Account llo.: #I5O1AZ972JÐ

Pleaæ Refg'tenæ lnvoice Number



Pro¡ect COM-2017297.00 LM Heavy CMI Dtue Support Port of Palm lnvoice 7297-O1

12ß0n017
12ßOnO17
12Í3CIti¿017

Mat€riab From Stock
Douglas Pneumaücs Go.

Douglao Pnsumaücs Co.

ToålR.&nh¡nebhû

3-Man Team (Mon-Frl)

3-Man Team (Mon-Fr[
$Man Team {Mon-Fri}
3-Man Te¿m (Mon-Fri)

&Man Team (Mon-Frf
3-ManTeam (Mon-Fri)

3-Man Team (Mon-Fri)

&Man Team OT (>8hrs, wknds,
hoD

&Man Team OT (>8hf$, wknds,
hol)
3-Man Team OT (>8hrs, wknds,
hol)
3-Man Team OT (>8hrc, wknds,
hol)
&Man Taam OT (>8hrs, wknds,
hol)
$Man Team OT {>8hrs, wknds,
hol)

$Man T¡am OT (>8hrs, wknds,
hol)
Additional Superuisor - OT
Additional Supelbor - OT
Additional Supervbor - OT
Mileage
Mileage
Mileage
Mileage
Mlleaç
Mileage
Mileage
Mifeage

Mobilize
Mobilize
Travel (2-Man Crew)
Travel (2-Man Cæw)
Travel(ãMan Cnw)
Travel(2-Man Crew)
Travel(2-Man Crew)
Travel(2-Man Crcw)
Travel (2-Man Crew)
Travel(2-Man Crew)
Per Diem per Man
Per Diem per Man
Per Diem per Man
Per Diem perMan
Pcr Diem per Man
Per Diam per Man

Large Spdng
Bumper O¡ange
LowerSleeva Split

5.00
25.50
29.00

3,734.10

1,584.00
1,584.00
1,584.00
3.168.00
3,168.0û
3,168.00
3,168.00
1,280.00

85.00
85.00
85.00
79.30

158.60
158.60

237.90
158.60

243.10
158.60

158.60
400.00
400.00

98.00
294.00

98.00
196.00
392.00
392.00
392.00
196.00
40.00
40.00
80,00
80.00
80.00
80.00

¿1107.51

UnltBll&rg

1Uî¿Onol7
vn1no17
12mng17
12r26nü7
12n7n017
1ü28n017
fngn017
nn¿ùn017

1.0 Hour @ 256.00 256.00

2.5 Hourc @ 256.00 6¿10.00

5.0 Hours @1256.00 1,280.00

5.0 Hours @¡256.00 1,280.00

5.0 Hours @1256.00 1,280.00

20.0 Hours @) 256.00 5,120.00

1.1ümæ

8.0 Hou¡s €¡ 198.00

8.0 Hours G¡ 19E.00

8.0 Hours €l 198.00
16.0 Hours Gl 198.00

16.0 Hours @ 198.00

16.0 Hourc@ 198.00
16.0 Hours@ 198.00
5.0 Houß @l256.00

1.0 Hour@ 85.ül
1.0 Hour@ ES.fXt

1.0 Hour @ 85.ül
122.0 Miles @ 0.65
244.0 Miles@ 0.65

244.0 Miles@ 0.65
366.0 Miles @r 0.65
2,f4.0 Miles @ 0.65
374.0 Miles @) 0.65
2¡14.0 Mlles @ 0.65
2¿14.0 Mlles @¡0.65
1.0 Eaú @1400.00
1.0 Eaú @1400.00

1.0 Hour@ 98.00
3.0 Hours @198.00

1.0 Hour @t 98.00
2.0 Hours @t 98.00
4.0 Hours @,98.00
4.0 Hours @t 98.00
4.0 Hours @,98.00
2.0 Hours @t 98.00
1.0 Eadt @t 40.00
1-0 Each @t 40.00
2.0 Each €t 40.00
2.0 Eadt @t 40.00
2.0 Eaú @r 40.00
2.0 Each @t 40.00

pnznu7

1?n6n017

Pn7n017

pn8n017

flnsno17

nßaao17

1?J,¿OaO17

finlti¿417
12nuîn17
2noE117
1?i21/Ps17
12t22f¿û17
lUi¿6nO17
nn7ni17
1z28t',2017
1A2gn¿017

1A3At2A17

E¡20n017
1P,nãna17
nfzan017
En1no17
prnn017
pn6n017
fit27n017
1?n8f2017
vngno17
1?/r3gn0l7
vnlnú7
1?!22t2017
nn6no17
fin7na17
fn8n017
2n9no17

lnetruø/iæte to Rc'mlt taynent by Wìre
For Gredit To: Signaturu B¡nk (63f 1 9A2-TÐ7O ABA# OZeOl3õ7C

For Further Crcdit To: Undeni'rtcr Enginecrlng Servicc¡, lnc-
Aecount llo-: flEOlAâT2l

Pleaæ Relbrence lnvolcc Number
Pagø2



Prþiect COM¿017297.00 LM Heavy Ciúl Dive Support Pon of Palm lnvoice 729741

Tnvel(SMan Crcrv)
Travel ($Man Crew)
Travel ($Man Creuf
f15 Chlpper
185 AirCompressor
s}00 psi Prsssura Washer
Rivet Buster
Surface Supplied Oive Package
tllÂl Buming Paclege
WorkTruck
TülUnü¡

Culrrrnt
4,107.51

38,508.30

4i1,013.E1

1.0 Hour@ 147.00
2.0 Hours Gl 147.00
2.0 Hours @ 147.00

9.0 Eaú €150.00
4.0 Days @' 100.m

4.0 Days @l 50.(X)

8.0 Each @t 65.qt
13.0 Days @,75.d)
4.0Ða¡rs@r 1õ0.m
16.0 Each @175.00

1.0ümås

4.261.38 (10.00 % of 42,613.81)
4,261.38

Reblnryo
Cur€nt Retainage
Retainage-To-Oats

Bfilrqrb Dat

Expense

Unit

Tffiþ

Authoùed By

fin2no17
12n6n017
1U?,4fi¿017

nß4n017
12Í30ti¿017
12ß0m17
12ß0Æ017
12ßUi¿417
12ß0no17
1?i3U2017

1¡17.00

294.00
294.00
4s0.00
400.00
200.00
520.00
975.00

6ü¡.00
1¿00.00

38,ã0t.30

loblüb lnvolcs

3E,500.30

4¿ir38

t3&38:tß

P¡lor
0.00

0.00

0.00

To¡l
4,107.51

38,506.30

42,613.81

B

,JoLuDato:

ln&ructiorrc lo Remit Payment by Wfue
For G¡adit To: Eignaturr B¡nl¡ (83r, 9A2-7aTfÐ ABA# 026013õ76

For Furthcr Grçdit To: Underrrtcr Engineering Servic:s, lnc-
Accor¡nt llo.: #1õOlAæ7?f¡

Please Refe,renop lnvø¡íca Numb¡
Page3



Beyel Brothers Inc.
Post Office Box 236246
Cocoa, FL32923-6246
(321) 632-2000 Ph.
(321) 631-0371 Fax

LM HEAVY CNTL CONSTRUCTION
1OO HANCOCK STREET, SUTTE #901
QUINCY, MA 02171
USA

Job Síte :

Port of Palm Beach - Piles
West Palm Beach, "FL

Invoice
Invoice Date:
Customer:
Job No :

Salesperson:

Ordered By:

234946
Novemþer 12,2017
LMHOOl
ww-114041
MIKE COGGINS

PHILUP

Customer P.O. No: 021566
Work Performed : BARE RENïAL OF 200 TON CRAWLER CRANE

Date

LUtZlZOt7 to
r2ltLlaorT

Description

2OO TON CRAWLER
CRANE

Cl1)r, r"\î:ÑG C-ãT '

Subtotal:
FL Sales Tax-Palm Beach County:

Total Invoice:

Unit No

320

QÊy Unit Meas

1.00 Months

Rate

$17,800.00 T

¡-r /L

Extension

$17,800.00

$17,800.00
$1,119.00

$r8,918.00

T=Taxable Taxable Amount: $17,800.00

Beyel Brotheq Inc. reports to Dun & Bradstreet. For immediate crediÇ please make sure to include your
Beyel Customer number with payment.

{#,'{ tØf trc t o +, t¡'\ /tz
¿-- f

ll^l 2'''"/

?tt t.- i l,
17



Beyel Brothers Inc.
Post Office Box236246
Coco4 FL32923-6246
(321) 632-2000 Ph.
(321) 631-0371 Fax

LM HEAVY fiVIL CONSTRUCTION
lOO HANCOCK STREET, SUITE #901
QUINCY, MA 02171
USA

Joþ Site :

Port of Palm Beach - Piles
West Palm Beach, FL

Terms: NET1O

Invoice
Invoice Date:
Customer:
Job No :

Salesperson:

Ordered By:

234946
November 12,2017
LMHOOl
ww'l14041
MIKE COGGINS

PHILUP

Customer P.O. No: 021566
Work Performed : BARE RENTAL OF 200 TON CRAWLER CRANE

Date

1lll2l20t7 to
r2lLT|aOLT

Description

2OO TON CRAWLER

CRANE

Qty UnÍt Meas

1.00 Months

Rate

$17,800.00 T

Extension

$17,800.00

$17,800.00
$1,118.00

$18,918.00

Unit No

320

T=Taxable Taxable Amount: $17.800,00

Beyel Brothers, Inc. reports to Dun & Bradstreet. For immediate credit, please make sure to include your
Beyel Customer number with payment.

Iob 1604

PC 200200

D. HI^;4;II;
ßFEEß

Subtotal:
FL Sales Tax-Palm Beach County:

Total Invoice:



f| nquipmentWatchrM

ww.equipmentwatchcom

All pricesshownin US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ September 14,2016

LInK-BeIt LS-2,TBH SERIES II
Crawler Mounted Iåttice Boom Cranes

Size Class:
150.0 - 200.9 MTons
Weight:
324,217lbÄ.

Configuration for LS-248H SERIES II
Maximum Lift Capacity
Net Horsepower

hrblished Rates

Adjusúnents

Region (Florida: 97.4%)

Model Year
(1999:93.3%)

Ownership (100%)

Operating (100%)

Totâl:

Rate Element Allocation

Elemenl

Depreciation (ownership)

Overhaul (ownership)

CFC (ownership)

IndÍrect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.78

Revised Date: 1st Half20l6

lBl.4 mt
266 hp

Boom Base Length
PowerMode

Dally

$2,575.00

($66.e5)

($r68.04)

50ft
Diesel

Est¡mated

Blue Book Rates
** FHWARate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost

Ovrnershlp Costs

Monlhly

$36,760.00

($e55.7ô)

($2,3e8.88)

$33,¡rc5.36

WeeHy

$10,295.00

($267.67)

($rì71.83)

Hourly

$385.00

($ r0.01)

($25.r2)

Corts

Hourly

$142.s0

FHWA Râte**

Hourly

$35 1.36

$332.30$9,3ss.s0 $2,3¡().0r $349.87

Percentage

29'y'o

49îVo

to%

l2%

17%

$r42.50

Value

$10,tj60.40/mo

$18,0I2.40/mo

$3,ô7ti.00/mo

$4,411.20lmo

$24.40/hr

All material herein @ 2003-2016 PentonAll rights reserved. Page I ofl
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INVOICE Er,l ¡: I

JAilI S

'uhA'

*''Ilnmh¡ ftlo.:

Q¡stonerl{ot
Oãtal

tÂ4H001

LMH

tllLslLT

.¡otttût æ;

4316 Ne$r R¡v€r Hllls Parhray
Sulte 8

Vah¡co, FL 33596

Tel: 1813){43-3459
F¡r: 1813){43-602!l

BItL¡O

uvl Heavy Civil CorBtrucüon,l¡C

44tt0 PrG{ Boulevard tF00

Palm Eeach Gardens FL 33410

Attn: Mr. Francesco S¡dot¡

ldr 754-581-2074

OIllÉR @lì,tMENïS

1. Total payment due io 30 days

2. Please indude the ¡nvo¡ce number on your check

Subtotâl

Taxable

Tax rate

Tax due

Other

s

s

49,050.00

lncl.

ïOTAI Oue 49,050.00

Make all óeds payable to
Johnson 3ros. Corp

lf you have arry questions about this invoice, please contact
Kyle Humphreys, tT?ï 4A94209 Khumphre¡rs@þhnson-bræ.corn

ThdnkYou For Your &lriíness!

qK

QTY Q¡TUM oEscRtmo¡[ UN¡Ï R/{TE 1014r

8 HR 950.00s s ¿500.00Work on 10116 ¡nd l8l20

tt/ HR w o rk on tO I 23, rA n4, LO l2S, lg 126, t0l 2:L S 16,150.00950.003

s/ HR work on u/1and t1l3 I 9s0.00 S tag.oo

a,/ tlR Work on ttl6, nn, Ãþ, 
'.UtO, 

r'tlw 950.00s S 7,6û0.00

zql 9rys Plæ Roller Rentâl 10/16 $rûugh 11¿r. s 500¡0 S 12,ooo.oo

s s

$ s

Page I of 1



EG,A. tl=f'
,{øal

t 4 2Sl7EQUIFMENT CORPORATIOIT¡ OF Aß'ERICA
P,O. Bor

;------:=-==æ

306.Comopolis, PA 15108
Phonøi Ø12\2ô44490

Fax (412) 264-r lsg

'l
it
!l

PHILADELPHIA
PITTSBURGH
WASHINGTON,
BOSTON
JACKSONVTT LE

-11 D. C.
tr

E

ã

Sold To:

Ittls 1 t¡lB 0.423 E04:12¡( l8t96 t¡38?122¡t885 S2 P¡18552?5 Blllll:flft0l

¡ 
rrr¡rlr J¡rlllrr¡¡hl¡ll¡lll¡ll¡rrll¡ll,hrl Jr¡¡r¡l,rlrnl¡¡lllu

LM HEA\¡I CIV¡L CONSTRUCTION
fOO HANCOCK ST FL 9
QUINCY MA02r71-f 745

RENTAL INVOICE

Sh¡pTo:

LM HEA\¡'. C¡VIL CONSTRUCTION
PORTOF PALM BEACH-BERTH 17
270 MART¡N LUÏHËR KING JR BLVD.
RMERABEACH, FL33404

ffi
Shipvia CUSTARRANGED

Accounf#
2530

Order#
54354

Brc

5
Sls
502

Dale
11-27-2017

lnvoice#
500044s4

Page

1of I

Entered by

noemik

Customer PurchasE Ordar

021417/LMH JOB 16-0S004

Cuetomer Contact

F.SIDOTUP.HEVT'ES

Ord date

11-24-2017

Model Serial Number Equþ lD Customer Job number Customer Phone #
617€45€0ff¡

0rd Ship B/O ParÈ Nu¡rber Ðescriptioa UEit PTICE I]M Extended

I Idt H230-50003O Ftæ: t1-24-1? ths: 12-21-1?

Model - D30-32 Serial*: ?557
DE3!{AG 830-32 g,AMMSR

rûtr Öuc

ldl 1012-5oO7OS Frm: 11-24-17 ¡lrrur L2-2f-t7
Model - IIPH-1200 Serlal*: ABI/DÃWS
POWER PåCK FOR BAI{SOH VIBRO IIPH12TO

ûtË out

Idl t¡6FP-3û1692 Prm: 1l-Za-17 lt¡ru: 12-21-1?

!{oatel - Pr?5 serlalf: 0ï42-016
PIIECO 16IN-36IN PIPE INSERT

mtr out

1

1

1, 680,0

84û.0

63ö;0

210.0

ArTrount Due

Due By

3, 450. 00

3,365. 00

1, 185,00

1,680.00

840.00

630.00

210.00

11, 360. û0

?31. 59

3ô

"L.{
1

L

1

PI¡¡ECO U42 I,EÀD, 4OFT TOP (4OT-031}

Prr,Eco lt42 tEÈD, 20ET HrD (20I-030)

prrEsd u4t rffio;-, l.sEr T{rD (t5r-002)

prrECO u¡t2 r,F"ÊD, 5FT STAB {055-002}
Fsor.{ 11-24-17 THRU L2-21-17

Sub Total

E'L EI€RIDA SATES TAX

Hutræ.æ_+ LEA;AS.

Ó¡>ÉR-u-'{T;rÑG {oeT
tZ, o1 I ,51 t /4ÕÕ'(1,o4) : 13, 572 -s7/tea = # ,*( 32-6a

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT ÍIITHIN TERMS TO AVOTD 1.5
SERVTCE CHÃRGE, WE REPORT TO Ã],L CREDTT AGENCTES
AVOID BETNG REPORTED BY PÀYIN6 PROMPTLY! 1?,091.5S

0001 r00fll

CONSTRUSNON & IIIINI¡IG 
' 

SALES SERVICE RENTAL

I 11'

1aùn'l

,IO \rlEll OfT,IF& }¡ttp: //ec¿neÈ.bLLltrust. com

aBot¡¡GNl! .ToxEtr DFS DKl¡ FKE'



E C,:\
,{16¿l

fl::f' t 4 2017

E"fé

EQUIPMENT
P.O.

OORPORANON OFAÀIIERICA
Bol( 30B.Coraopolb, PA 16108

Phone: (412¡ 2ô4-4{Eo
Fsr (412) ¿6eil58 l1

t. :----a-=æ

PHII.ADELPHIA
PITTSBURGH
WA.SHINGTON. D.C.
BO.STON
JACKSOTWILTE

il

-E

Sold To:

I l¿¡8 I l¡B fI423 E0{32X l0NE 030¡1224tt5 SZ P4855225 0lXll:flll0l

¡rrr¡rlrl¡rlllulll¡ltlllllltlhrll¡llrhrllr¡¡r¡hrlrrl¡¡llLr
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCÏON
IOO HANCOCK ST FL 9
QU¡NCY MA02171-1745

RENTAL ]NVOICE

ShipTo:

IJII HEA\ry CML CONSTRU TþN
PORT OF PATM BEACH-BERTH 17
zTOMARTIN LUTHËR KINGJR BLVD.
RMERA BEACH, FL334O4

ffi
Sh¡pvi8 CUSTARRANGED

Account#
2530

Ordcrf
s43åt

Brc
5

Sls

542

Deto
11-27-2017

lnvolce#
500tx4s4

Page

l of I

Entered by

noBmik

Purdraea Order

JOB r&0&004

Cuslornff Corüâct

F.SlDOTI/P.HÉI,I,ES

date

'l-2+2817

Model Sefal Number

['*t
ID CusbrnerJob ¡urüer Customer Phone #

€17{45A000

Ord Ship B/O Pa¡È Nraber Þescription Unlt Price I,,u Éxtended

1 ldl 11230-500030 fru: 11-2¡l-1? ths: l2-21-u
Model - D30-32 Seriall: ?557
DEI.À{AG D3O-32 HA¡ô'ISR

úÈr ou!

¡dt trû12-500?05 1rú: 11*2{-17 t¡}rot t2-2L-17

Model - HPtl-1200 serlal$: ABIIDA¡{S
POI{ER PACK FOR DAT{SON ¡'TERO HPE12OO

nÈt out

Idf H6EP-50r59? Fr6: 11-21-1? tltrû: l2-2L-U
Moclel - PrPE serlal{: Otl42-O16
PI],ECO 16IN-36IN PIPE INSERT

ntr out

prtEco u42 tEÀD, 40Fr rop {401-031}

PILECO B¡I2 
'.EAÐ, 

2OF1 MTD (2OI-O3O}

prtEco s{z=r@-lsrs Trro (1sr-002}

PIÌ,gCO u¡12 LEAD. sFT S1ÀB (05s-002)

1,

1

3. {50.00

3.365.00

1

1

1

1

1, 680.0

840.0

630. ô

210. 0

1,185.00

1, 680.00

840.00

-'t30. dõ*
210.00

FRo& 11-24-tf rHBs L2-2L-17

Sub Total

FT. ETôRIDA SAÍ,ES ÎÂX

PLEASE REMI1 PÀYMENÍ W]THIN TERMS TO AVOID 1.5
SERVTCE CH]IRGE, TIE REPORT TO ÀLL CREDTT AÊE¡¡CTES
AVOID EEXNG REPORTED BY PAYING PRO!{PTIY!

11, 360 . 00

137.59

12,0t¡r.5sA¡noünt Duè

Due 8¡

f¡Alf nECrfV¡Þ

3-2-18
Þo ùuMt¡i

026048
,Õ8 trUM3mi

1604
COIT COOE:

980202
apPaûv& tY:

" " 
l**/,,.

0001:00lll

@ CONSTRUSNON E ffiNFIGT SALES SERVICE RENTAL

1?127l1T

lcl 'tñtsH dfr¡m bttp : //ecåñet.biIlcrust. coo
'EBAOT¡ü4ÍI rOiKEr DFS DXI¡ FICE



S EquipmentWatch-

www.e quipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ FebruaryB,2018

American Piledriving D 30-32
Diesel Hammers

Size Class:

5O,OOO - 74,999 flb
Weight:
15,950 lbs.

ltodd lmqs

"#b#" Þo

Confi guration for D30-32

Maximum Rated Energy
PowerMode

Published Rates

Adiustments

Region ( Florida DOT:
98.97o)

Model Year
(2017:.99.8%)

Ownership (100%)

Operating (100%)

Total:

69898 ft-lb
Diesel

HammerType
Horsepower

.Daily

$s2s.00

($s.77)

{$ 1.04)

$5r8. r9

SingleActing
84

Esdmated Operating
Crrsts

Hourþ

$32.60

$32.60

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs FHWARATE+*

HourlyMonthly

$7,s15.00

($82.66)

($ 14.86)

$7,4r7.48

Weekly

$2,i 05.00

($2s.15)

($4.r6)

$2,O?7.6s

Hourþ

$79.00

($0.87)

($0.16)

s77,57

$75.30

$74.74

Non-Active Use Rates

Standby Rate

Idling Rate

Hourly

s2t.o7

$50.47

Rate Element Allocation

Element

Depreciation (ownership)

Overhaul (ownership)

CFC (ownership)

Indirect (ownelship)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.57

Peræntage

3t%

53Vo

6Vo

to%

260/o

Value

$2,329.65/mo

$3,982.95/mo

$450.90/mo

$75r.50/mo

$8.33/hr

Revised Date: lstHaìf 2018

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s) . However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate
Blue Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipmentrepresented in this reporthasbeen exclusivelyprepared for PHIL HEWES (phewes@lmheavycivil.com)



Ir€4y r

ffi 
*ouiì 

'n" $J
..-===-:----::

CORPORATION OFAMERICA
Box 306,Coraopollç, PA 15108

Phone: (4121 254{480
Fex'. (412)26+1158

EQUIPMEÌ.¡T
P-O. PHILADELPHIA

PITTSBURGH
WASHINGTON, D. C.
BOSïON
JACKSONVILLE

-

ffi

Sold To:

56 I MB 0.423 E0445X 10i25 D3028841387 $2 P4S18457 0001:0001

htll¡l,lll¡tll¡lhlll'h l1'lllJfl rh¡,¡¡rl,f ¡r¡l,r¡rlr¡¡1,¡,1¡l
LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
1OO HANCOCK ST FL S

QUINCY l'Ã402171-1745

RENTAL INVOIGE

$hip To:

I."$¡ HEA\A/ GMIL CONSTRUCTION
PORT OF PALM BEACH-BERTH 17
270 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD.
RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404

--_ _Shipvia _OUST_ARRAN6EÐ_ __ __

Account#
2534

Order#
54295

Brc
5

Sls
502

Date
't1-10-2017

lnvoice#

500tt431
Page

1of1

Entered by

noemik

Customer Purchase Order

025255/LMH JOB 1&00-004

Customer Contact

F.SIDOTI/P.HEWES

Ord date

1 1-09'201 7

Model Serial Number Equip lD CustomEr Job number Customer Phone #

617-845-8000

Ord $hip Part Nunber Descrlptlon Unft Prlce UM Exteûded

1

I

1

rd# H430-?59091

Model - 500

ModêI - CLAIÍP
I{PSI 125 TON CAISSON CÏ,AMP

Sub Totål

FL FLORIDA SA]-ES TAX

SerlaÌ#: HPS _?143

:'"" .-

,n.( ,r-or-r;)
s'ts/ztil?*-"ial#: 2

HPSI 50Û VIBRÄTORY HAM¡4ER W PffR PK
mtr out

Idil ¡l4CB-500981 FroR: 11-09-U Thn: 12-06-1?

Model - BE¡IM Serial#: llPH-L464
HPSI gFT CAISSON BEÂM

mtr out

Idl H{CB-501708 From: 11-09-17 thil¡ 12-06-1.?

t{odel - CtA¡,lP SeriaL#: 2585
HPSI 125 TON CAISSON CLAì4P

mtr out

1 rd* r{4cc-501408 Ffoü'11-09-1? Thrue l2-06-U

Amoünt DUE

8, 600 . 00

580.00

510.00

510.00

10,200. û0

661. 99

10,861.e9

mtr ouÈ

Z¿ tdÅ
T?c.,u r -

A\h ¿Ò{ -

RîeñT btzord ?

f o, â4(,al /r6a =r €].s7
2lr -o o

/Lt /. ?7
PLEASE RE!4IT PAYMENT WITHIN TERMS TO AVOTD 1.5
SERVICE CHARGE. T¡IE REPORT TO ATL CREDIT AGENCIES
AVOTD BETNG REPORTED BY PAYING PROMPTLYI

0001 {¡0Û1

@ CONSTRUCTION & MINING 
' 

SALES SERVICE RENTAL

Due B¡c 12t10t17

" ro :frlEll oNETNE http ! //€canet . billt rust. eôm

"., - '- E¡IROI¡¡'{ENE.TOAE¡{ "'..': DFS DKV FKF



# fquipmentWatch-

www. e quipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ FebruaryB,2018

Hydraulic Power Sys. 450
Vibratory Hammers /Extractors

Size Class:

150.O - 199.9 Tons
Weight:
32,7501bs.

Madrl h*oce

Configuration for 450

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs

Horsepower
Maximum Driving Force

Pubìished Rates

Ad¡ustments

Region (Florida DOT:
98.9%)

Model Year (2018: 100%)

Ownership (100%)

Operating (100%)

Total:

540 hp
164 r

Monthly

$10,670.00

($r r 7.37)

$r0,552.63

Diesel

Estimated Operating
Costs

Hourþ

$74.00

$74.00

FIIWA Rate**

Hourly

$134.63

$r33.96

Weekly

$2,990.00

($32.891

$2,957. r r

Power Mode

Daily

$750.00

($8.2s)

8741.7s

Hourly

$115.00

($ 1.26)

$r r3.74

Non-ActÌve Use Rates

Standby Rate

Idling Rate

Hourly

$2e.98

$108.67

Rate Element Allocation

Element

Depreciation (ownership)

Overhar¡l (ownership)

CFC (or.vnership)

Indirect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.57

Revised Date: f $ Half 2018

Percentage

48To

34To

7%

llVo

66To

Value

$5,121.60/mo

$3,627.80/mo

$746.90/mo

$I,173.70lmo

$48.7r /hr

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s) . However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate
Blue Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this reporthasbeen exclusively prepared for PHIL HEWES (phewes@lmheavycivil.com)



Ph : 617-845-8000

100 Hancock St. Suite 901
Quincy, MA  02171

Date: 3/12/2018
Job: 16-00-004  Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

Letter of Transmittal

Transmittal #: 542To: Karen Brandon
AECOM
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd
Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL  33409
Ph: 561-515-3907  Fax: 561-689-8531

Subject: Dolphin 2 Add Work Plugs PDA Down

Samples

Change order

Shop drawings

Under separate cover via None the following items:AttachedWE ARE SENDING YOU

Other

Prints Plans

Copy of letter Specifications

DescriptionNo.DateCopiesDocument Type

1 3/12/18 Letter -  Dolphin 2 Add Work Plugs PDA Down Time-signedLetter

Other

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO USFOR BIDS DUE

For review and comment

Return ___ corrected printsReturned for corrections

Submit ___ copies for distributionApproved as noted

For approval Resubmit ___ copies for approvalApproved as submitted

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

Remarks:

For your use

As requested

Copy To: Jose Soler

Signature:From: Andromda Scott (LM Heavy Civil Construciton)

 If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. Page 1 of 1



 
 

404 E Atlantic Boulevard, Suite 101 | Pompano Beach, FL  33060 

P: 754-218-0200 | F: 754-218-0201 | Toll Free: 855-LMHEAVY | Estimating Fax: 754-218-0201  

www.LMHeavyCivil.com | Email: info@lmheavycivil.com 

 An Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

1604‐088‐W 
 

 
March 12, 2018 
 
 
Port of Palm Beach District 
301 Broadway 
Riviera Beach, FL  33404   
 
Attention:  Ms. Karen Brandon, P.E. 

AECOM Operations Manager 
 
Reference:  Port of Palm Beach District  

Berth 17 Project 
     
Subject:     Pipe Pile Capacities  
    PCN 33 PDA Plugs and Down Time Due to Piles Not Reaching Capacities 
 
Dear Ms. Brandon, 
 
LM  Heavy  Civil  Construction,  LLC  (LMH)  has  attached  to  this  letter  a  change  order  for  cost 

incurred to fabricate pipe pile plugs, for ten additional PDA test of pipe piles and for down time 

resulting  from  pipe  pile  not  reaching  capacities.    LMH  cost  for  this  additional  work  is  Five 

hundred  and  Sixty  thousand  Five  hundred  and  Forty  Two  dollars  and  Fifteen  cents 

($560,542.15) 

All piles where driven to design tip elevations.   Not a single pile of the twelve driven reached 

design capacities.  Because of this AECOM requested that pipe pile plugs be installed, that each 

pile be PDA tested with multiple restrikes of two days, five days, and seven days.   During this 

requested work, equipment and crews were on standby. 



 
 

404 E Atlantic Boulevard, Suite 101 | Pompano Beach, FL  33060 

P: 754-218-0200 | F: 754-218-0201 | Toll Free: 855-LMHEAVY | Estimating Fax: 754-218-0201  

www.LMHeavyCivil.com | Email: info@lmheavycivil.com 

 An Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

Page 2 0f 2 

 

 

LMH  is  currently performing a  time  impact analysis  to determine  the effect of  this delay and 

other changes on the critical path of Project completion and will share the results with Port of 

Palm Beach District  as  soon  as  the  analysis  is  complete.    As  such,  the  extent  of  the  delay  is 

unknown  at  this  time,  LMH  reserves  its  right  to  request  additional  time  associated with  this 

delay as well as to finalize any time‐related cost resulting from this delay.  Such costs and time 

requests will be submitted under separate cover.   

We  appreciate  your  reasonable  indulgence  in  allowing  us  additional  time  to  prepare  and 

compile the proposal(s). 

LMH has included all information available to it at this time.  LMH hereby specifically reserves 

its right to supplement this Notice with any further information as it becomes available. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact LMH at (754) 218‐0200. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Philippe Hewes 
Project Manager 
 
Enc. 
 
 



 

RECAPITULATION

CHART
Date: Est. # PCN 033

Rev. #

Pipe Pile Not Attaining Design Capacities

1 Labor (Direct Costs) $25,767.20

2 Materials 

3 Equipment $401,291.69

3A Subtotal (Labor + Materials + Equipment) $427,058.90

4 Overhead (0% of Line 3A)

 

5 3019.92

5A $1,504.80

6 Health, Welfare & Benefits on Labor $9,073.10

6A Subtotal (Lines 3A+4+5+5A+6) $440,656.72

7 Profit % of Line 6A 15.00% $66,098.51

7A $506,755.22

8 Subcontractor Total $45,940.00

   

9 5% of Line 8 $2,297.00

9A. $554,992.22

10 $5,549.92

11 Grand Total $560,542.15

UNIT PRICE QTY 1 LS

Trade Hours Rate Total
Federal FICA 7.31% FL  ‐ Laborer $6.19
Federal Unemployment (FUTA) 0.92% MA ‐ Laborer Z2 $21.70
State Unemplyment (SUTA) 3.49% MA ‐ Laborer Z3 $18.53

State Health MA‐Pile Driver 86.50 $34.38 $2,973.87

FL ‐ Iron Worker $12.09
Workers Compensation 5.84% FL1809‐Pile Dr/Carpe 431.00 $10.36 $4,465.16

FL ‐ Operator 80.00 $9.30 $744.00

TOTAL 17.56% MA ‐ Operator 32.00 $26.76 $856.32

MA ‐ Operator O/T 22.50 $1.50 $33.75
$10.36

$26.43

Equipment Hours 3562.50

TOTAL 652.00 $9,073.10

March 12, 2018

Insurance & Payroll Taxes

Health & Welfare and Other Benefits

Insurance and Payroll Taxes

Workers Compensation

Subtotal (Lines 6A+7)

Subtotal (Lines 7A+8+9)

Bond 1% of Line 9A



CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 0

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/12/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 Pipe Pile Capacities 1.xls]Labor Hours

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

Delays caused by Testing All Piles and Pipe Plugs

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐ MA 1 48.00 48.00 HR $48.70 $2,337.60

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐OT 1 15.00 15.00 HR $73.05 $1,095.75

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐MA‐DT 1 23.50 23.50 HR $73.05 $1,716.68

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐FL 1 HR $33.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐OT 1 HR $49.50

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐DT 4 HR $37.80

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN 1 75.00 75.00 HR $25.20 $1,890.00

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐OT 1 16.00 16.00 HR $37.80 $604.80

PILE DRIVER JOURNEYMAN‐DT 1 18.00 18.00 HR $37.95 $683.10

PILE DRIVER WELDER 1 48.00 48.00 HR $25.70 $1,233.60

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐OT 1 16.00 16.00 HR $38.55 $616.80

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐DT 1 10.50 10.50 HR $34.50 $362.25

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 1 1 16.00 16.00 HR $15.12 $241.92

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 1OT 1 4.00 4.00 HR $22.68 $90.72

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 1 1 HR $15.12

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 2 1 24.00 24.00 HR $16.00 $384.00

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 2 OT 1 4.50 4.50 HR $24.00 $108.00

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 2‐DT 1 2.00 HR $37.80 $75.60

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 3 1 32.00 32.00 HR $22.68 $725.76

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 3 OT 1 6.50 6.50 HR $34.02 $221.13

PILE DRIVER APPRENDICE 3‐DT 1 HR $55.38

Operator Cl‐1 1 32.00 32.00 HR $54.11 $1,731.52

OPERATOR‐MA‐OT 1 10.00 10.00 HR $81.17 $811.65

OPERATOR‐MA‐DT 1 12.50 12.50 HR $81.17 $1,014.56

OPERATOR CL‐1  1 48.00 48.00 HR $33.58 $1,611.84

OPERATOR‐FL‐OT 1 11.00 11.00 HR $50.37 $554.07

OPERATOR‐FL‐DT 1 21.00 21.00 HR $50.37 $1,057.77

LABORER FOREMAN 1 HR $23.00

LABORER FOREMAN OT 1 HR $34.50

LABORER FOREMAN DT 1 HR $34.50

LABOR CONCRETE 1 HR $17.75

LABOR CONCRETE OT 1 HR $26.63

LABOR CONCRETE DT 1 HR $26.63

LABOR JOURNEYMAN 1 HR $15.75

LABOR JOURNEYMAN OT 1 HR $23.63

LABOR JOURNEYMAN DT 1 HR $23.63

OPERATOR NON UNION 1 1 17.50 17.50 HR $26.89 $470.58

OPERATOR NON UNION 1 OT 1 HR $40.34

OPERATOR NON UNION 2 1 25.50 25.50 HR $25.44 $648.72

OPERATOR NON UNION 2 OT 1 4.00 4.00 HR $38.16 $152.64

LABORER NON UNION 1 8.00 8.00 HR $22.00 $176.00

LABORER NON UNION OT HR $33.00

     

F250 Foreman Truck 2014 2 86.50 173.00 HR $29.79 $5,153.67

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1.0 74.50 74.50 HR $260.74 $19,425.13

Pipe Pile Not Attaining Design Capacities
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CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 0

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/12/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 Pipe Pile Capacities 1.xls]Labor Hours

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

Pipe Pile Not Attaining Design Capacities

Mobro MB602 1 74.50 74.50 HR $105.68 $7,873.30

Mobro MB201 1 74.50 74.50 HR $93.35 $6,954.74

HPSI 300 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 74.50 74.50 HR $61.26 $4,563.87

Pileco D30‐32 1 74.50 74.50 HR $119.30 $8,887.85

Portable Welder 400amp 1 50.00 50.00 HR $8.36 $418.00

WORK BOAT 2 74.50 149.00 HR $47.49 $7,076.01

  1 9.00 9.00    

     

     

Johnson Brothers Crane Support 1 6.00 6.00 HR $990.00 $5,940.00

Johnson Brothers Pipe Roller 1 9.00 9.00 DY $500.00 $4,500.00

Coast to Coast Logistics 1 1.00 1.00 LS $3,700.00 $3,700.00

Universal Engineering 1 1.00 1.00 LS $28,200.00 $28,200.00

Manatee Consultant 1 6.00 6.00 DY $600.00 $3,600.00

     

     

Pipe Plugs Fabrication

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN ‐FL 1 32.00 32.00 HR $33.00 $1,056.00

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐OT 1 10.50 10.50 HR $49.50 $519.75

PILE DRIVER FOREMAN‐FL‐DT 1 19.00 19.00 HR $37.80 $718.20

PILE DRIVER WELDER 1 64.00 64.00 HR $25.70 $1,644.80

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐OT 1 18.00 18.00 HR $38.55 $693.90

PILE DRIVER WELDER‐DT 1 15.00 15.00 HR $34.50 $517.50

     

Portable Welder 400amp 2 48.50 97.00 HR $8.36 $810.92

Pipe Roller 1 9.00 9.00 DY $500.00 $4,500.00

Steel Materials 1 1.00 1.00 LS $2,438.00

Misc Welding Supplies 1 1.00 1.00 LS $2,000.00

     

     

Equipment Standby November 15, 2017 thru December 13, 2017 20 days

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 160.00 160.00 HR $260.74 $41,718.40

Mobro MB201 1 160.00 160.00 HR $93.35 $14,936.36

Mantis 140010 1 (160.00) (160.00) HR $100.74 ($16,118.40)

Poseidon Barge 1 160.00 160.00 HR $85.20 $13,632.00

HPSI 500 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $67.89 $10,862.40

HPSI 300 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $61.26 $9,801.60

Pileco D30‐32 1 160.00 160.00 HR $119.30 $19,088.00

Flying Leads 1 160.00 160.00 HR $21.85 $3,496.00

     

     

     

Equipment Standby December 16, 2017 thru January 31, 2018   33 days

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 264.00 264.00 HR $260.74 $68,835.36

Mantis 140010 1 (264.00) (264.00) HR $100.74 ($26,595.36)
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CO # PCN 033

  Rev. # 0

PROJECT: POPB Berth 17 Date: 3/12/2018

OWNER: Port of Palm Beach Berth 17

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
K:\Jobs\LM JOBS\JOB 16‐00‐004 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17\Cost\Change Orders\033 Pipe Pile Capacities\[1604 PCN 033 Pipe Pile Capacities 1.xls]Labor Hours

Labor Total Totals
Description No. Hours Qty. Unit Unit Price Labor Equip. Mat'ls Subs. Other

Pipe Pile Not Attaining Design Capacities

Poseidon Barge 1 264.00 264.00 HR $85.20 $22,492.80

HPSI 300 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 264.00 264.00 HR $61.26 $16,172.64

Pileco D30‐32 1 264.00 264.00 HR $119.30 $31,495.20

     

     

Equipment Standby February 1, 2018 thru February 28, 2018 28 Days

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 160.00 160.00 HR $260.74 $41,718.40

Mantis 140010 1 (160.00) (160.00) HR $100.74 ($16,118.40)

Poseidon Barge 1 160.00 160.00 HR $85.20 $13,632.00

HPSI 300 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $61.26 $9,801.60

Pileco D30‐32 Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $86.70 $13,872.00

     

     

Equipment Standby March 1 Throught March 28, 2018

Link‐Belt LS‐248H  1 160.00 160.00 HR $260.74 $41,718.40

Mantis 140010 1 (160.00) (160.00) HR $100.74 ($16,118.40)

Poseidon Barge 1 160.00 160.00 HR $85.20 $13,632.00

HPSI 300 Hyd Vibratory Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $61.26 $9,801.60

Pileco D30‐32 Standby 1 160.00 160.00 HR $86.70 $13,872.00

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

TOTALS $25,767.20 $401,291.69 $45,940.00
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Crew Hours
ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT DT ST OT DT

Foreman PDF Scott Aguiar 8 3 8 3 8 1.5 8 3 8 3 8 1.5 48 15 23.5
Foreman PDF Lorenzo Garay 8 3 8 3 8 3 8 1.5 32 10.5 19

0 0 0
0 0 0

Journeyman PW Anthony Fiarella 8 2 8 2.5 8 3.5 8 4 8 2.5 8 1.5 48 16 10.5
Journeyman PW Armis Gordon 8 1 8 3 8 3 8 1 32 8 7
Journeyman PW Reiner Estevez 8 3 8 3 8 3 8 1 32 10 8
Journeyman PD Nadir Arencibia 8 2.5 8 2 8 1 8 3 8 2.5 3 43 11 18
Journeyman PD Danny Perez 0 0 0
Journeyman PD Willaim Cannon 8 8 16 0 0
Journeyman PD William Bewry 8 2.5 8 2.5 16 5 0
Journeyman AP PI Robert Washington 8 2.5 8 1.5 16 4 0
Journeyman AP PI Darrel Smith 8 2 8 2 8 0.5 24 4.5 0
Journeyman AP PI Greardo Magri 8 2.5 8 2 8 2 8 32 6.5 0

0
Journeyman CF David Vied 0 0 0

0 0 0
IWF James Mason 0 0 0

Journeyman IW Lastan Forbes 8 3 8 8 24 3 0
0 0 0

Operator OP James Souza 8 2.5 8 3 8 1.5 8 3 32 10 12.5
Operator OP Dale Anthony 8 2 8 2 8 1 8 2 32 7 21
Operator OP Mario Vidal 0 0 0
Operator OP Richard Palumbo 8 2.5 8 1.5 16 4 0

0 0 0
Laborer NU Scott Vidal 8 2 10.5 18.5 2 0
Manatee Watch L Darrel Smith 0 0 0

0 0 0
Operator NU T Huff Sr. 7.5 5 5 17.5 0 0
Operator NU Chris Yates 7.5 4 7.5 4 0
Operator NU T Huff 8 5 5 7.5 4 25.5 4 0
Operator NU Mike Raulerson 0 0 0
Operator NU Erol Whyte 0 0 0
Laborer NU Juan Tinajero 0 0 0
Laborer NU Jacie Rollins 12 12 0 0
Laborer NU Jose Ramirez 3 5 8 0 0
Laborer NU Michael Power 0 0 0
Union Laborer 0 0 0
Union Laborer LF Charles Pottinger 0 0 0
Union Laborer L Norman Harris 0 0 0
Union Laborer L Willie Harvey 0 0 0
Union Laborer L Drexel Newkirk 0 0 0
Union Laborer L Arthur McDonnell 0 0 0
Union Laborer L Cesar Maymi 0 0 0

0 0 0
111 27.5 90 20 117.5 26.5 56 15.5 51 8.5 436.00  96.00    #REF! #REF! #REF!

Welding of Pipe PlugsTotal / PDA /Down Time11/6/2017 12/15/201711/7/2017 11/8/201711/3/2017 12/14/2017
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Short Form Scope and Fee/Contract

ESA Scheda
204 Dixie Boulevard

Delray Beach, FL33444
561 -865-7749

PHOI{E; OAlË¡. PFo*Pq9^t guBrlfÌcgJer- . " .^. -

LM Heavy Civil
SIREET:

(94r) 379-3404
GUEIIITOOilTACT:

1U5t17

1100 Park Central Blvd, Suite 3800 lvey Spivey
CUEIIÎETAILADDRESS:STATE: 2lPz

Pompano Beach FL
PRqIECT TANÂGER/DPT:

33064 isnivev@l mheavvciVil, çom
PHONE:Emrll: ru".""

Thomas Ries/NickGadbois trieÊ@erasç-oc-,co.m (561) 865.7749

ç-qo-PF"9Ft!þ-B!ß-iEån-8-çâeúa-Prcppes!_Narþer-;?trlQÊJp

. Provide certified manatee watch biologists for ten hours per day/five days
per week for up to three months.

o Monitoring will be conducted from the land and ESA Scheda scientists will
submit the corresponding reports to U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS)
and Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservat¡on Commission (FWC).

r The per day rate is based on an environmentaltechnician conducting the
surveys. lf the Florida Department of Environmental Protection requires a
higher level certification, the rate will reflect the cost of a senior scientist
($80/ hour).

WE PROFOSE TO FURNISH THE AEOVE SCOPE OF TYORI( FOR A SUT OF:

$900/per ten-hour day
Payable as follows: Lump Sum.

ESA Scheda Authgrized Signer:

ACCEPTANCE OF SCOPE ANO FEEICONTRACT

The above price, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted. You are authorized to do work as
specÍfied will be made as outlined above

Signature

Date



Beyel Érothers Inc.
Post Office Box 236246
Coco+ FL32923-6246
(321) 632-2000 Ph,
(321) 631-0371 Fax

LIVI HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTTON
lOO HANCOCK STREET, SUITE #901
QUTNCY, MA 02171
USA

Invoice
Invoice Date:
Customer:
Job No :

Salesperson:

Ordered. By:

23,4946

November 12,2017
LMHOOl
ww-l14041
MIKE COGGINS

PHILUP

Job Site :

Poft of Palm Beach - Piles
West Palm Beact¡ FL

Terms: 0
Customer P.O, No: 021566
Work Performed : BARE RENTAL OF 200 TON CRAWLER CRANE

Date Description Unit No

LUtãl2OI7 to 200 TON CRAWLER 320
tzltLlza:.T CRANE

Qty Unit Meas

1.00 Months

(a = //â,zL(
It'{z-5o

2 6ó, 7q

Rate

$17,800.00 T

Extension

$17,800.00

$1¿800.00
$1,118.00

$18,918.00

T=Taxable Taxable Amount: $17,800.00

Beyel Brothers, Inc. reports to Dun & Bradstreet. For immediate crediÇ please make sure to include your
Beyel Customer number with payment.

Subtotal:
FL Sales Tax-Palm Beach County:

Total Invoice:

HN

HTL "

HK

fZe r\' r
ôq"G,Rr-trzÑC*

ts,1te/r



lraør JAN 0I 2013 il
UNIVERSAL
ËIIG I NEERI IIG SGIETICES

5ð6t Flgf¡då ¡'tfnlng Bouhùãñt sluttt,lrcþonvtlte, Ft ãr5r. phonc| 90t,¡96.0?:i' . tu 9û{ã)6.ü¡48

LM Heavy Civil Construction
100 Hancock Street
Sulte 901

Qunlcy, MA 02171

Project

Location:

0950.1700029.0000 Port of Palm Beach Beilh 17 POA - Rivier

Profeseional Servlcss throuoh &ecêmber 31. 20{7
Unit Bllllng

PDA Testing Day Rate
(afi , 1a12, 12113, 1AM, 1¿115\

lotalUnlts
5.0 Days @ 1,500.00

December29,2017
ProjectNo; 0950.1700029.0000
lnvoice No: 00286966

Terrns: Net 30 days
We acceptAmerlcan Express, Vlsa,

Master Card, Dlscover, and AGH

7,500.00
7,500.00 7,500.00

$7,500.00Total thls lnvoicc

Ihank you for your businesst

Please contact Josh Adams with any lnvoice questions - 904-296-0757

tNvolcE
RemitTo: P.O. Bof 25316,lämpa, FL 33622-5316

Remittance Address: P.O. Box 25316, Tampa, FL 33622-5316



UNIVERSAL

PDATesling Day Rate
(10ß1 , 11t2, 11t3, 1114,1tã,11t6 j1n , 1Ug, 11t9,
1 1110,',| 1 111, 11112, 11119,

11t14, 11116, 11116, 11117, 11121'
Plle lnspector-

(11Í4,1116,11n, nßl
WEAP and Report New Hammer

(9/13, 10t25)
Total Unlls

I
J

November 30,2017
ProJect No: 0950,1700029.0000
Invoíce No: 00283768

#rn*f
,.H[ì
?0'¡3 

U

._njb.
JAit0I

¡

E]{GIIIEERIilG SGIETGES
556î Florldð l¡llnlng Boul€ryerd sd¡ür Jðd('o!¡rllte, FL æ2t . phme gû4ãt|'|ûtt r F¡E 9o{¡9t ü¡É

LM Heavy Civll Constru¿tlon
100 Hancock Street
$uite 901

Qunicy, MA 02171

Project

Location:
0950.1700029.0000 Port of Palm Beach Berth 17 PDA - Rtvier

Prqfeesional Sarvlces through November 30. 2017
Unlt Billlng

Foundation Certilications per Bent
(lnner and Mlddla Dolphin)

PDA Dala Analysis & Report per pile

Terms: Net 30 days
We accept Amerlcan Express, Vlsa.

Masþr CEld, Dlscover, and ACH

2.0 Each @ 500.00

/ t'

'' fo tz.o Each @ 5oo.0o

L! q 13.0 Days @ 1,500.00
I

5.0 Days @ 1,500.00

a.o#ffissso.oo

2.0 each @ 750.00

1,000.00

6,000.00

19,500.00

7,500.00

2,200.00

f ,500.00
37,700.00

Ça"t,s
/ 3/ íA<j

2,2<:'ses

37/l,OfrO

$37,7.tt"i;

Zöt y'{k'i

Total thls lnvolce

. Thankyou foryourbusinEsst

Please contact JoEh Adams w¡th any invoice quest¡ons -gcÉ,-298-0757

¡,'¡,.i j,i", /t:1.,,';.û ,Ðät; {-'",;:l-}Tf.'i'd-i¿'¿l ¿e' /{ tlUg'S' '

Remit fo: P.O. Box 25316, Tampa, F1 33622-5316

Remittance Address: P.O. Box 2581 6, Tampa, FL 33622-5316



.¡ottÉdt Effi

4316 NewEírrêr Hil¡s Part$ay
ì

Su¡t€ E

Vah¡co, FL33596

Te[ l8lill{43-34s9
Fax (8131{4}6029

BIlLTO

Uvl Hearry CiY¡l Construcuon, tLC

44¿¡0 PGA Eouleì ard t600

Èlm Beach Gardens FL 33410

Attn: Mr. Fr¡ncescD S¡dot¡

Tel: 75¿t-581-2(Y4

OTHER COMIì¡IEilNT

1. Total payment due in 30 days

2. Please include the ¡nw¡ce number on your che€k

,!ø\"úw

Q O,ays ¿xÉ-Lü;ttK- f¿Ù{'3 '

#¿ø-arr

tNvotcE

lnmfe ftlo.¡ 1,.ÂlH0l]1

O¡stomerllo: LMH

Dst!: 11/15/t?

Subtotäl

Tärãble

Ter( rête

Tâx due

Other

Eql,çt :
JAN1 9

vhËr
2or8 

u

I
s

49,050.00

lncl.

TOTAI Due $ 49,050.00

Make all chedts payable to
Johnson Brot Colp

lf you have any questions aÞout thls invoice, please oontad
K$e Humpft reys, (727, 4O.9H;2O9 Khumphreys@þhnson{roe.com

Thønk You For Your Busínessl

QW QTlf UM DESCRlmOil UNTT RÀTE TOÍAL

I HR Work on 1O[6 and 10/20 s 950.00 5 7,600.00

t7 I{R wort on 1Ol23, 1O/2 4, LO|?S, 1gl?:6, l0l27 $ 950J0 s 1O1s0.00

6 HR wortonu/randVì s 950fÌ0 S s,¡oo.oo

I HR wo* o6rÀErã) û s. L1ß'.' n flL s 990.00 S 7,600.00

24 DaVs PÍFe Roller ñenral 10/16 t$routh 1V11 s 5{X1.00 S u,ooo.oo

$ $

s t

P€gp t of 1
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EQU'PMENT
P-O.

CORPORAÏION OFAMERICA
Box 306,Coraopotie, PA 1 5108

Phone: (4121264448O
Fax (412) 264-1 f58

{¿ry._
.Âj -' '-'¡

fi{ Novrs zotz tlll-q a-r'':-:--

PHII-ADEIPHIA
PITTSBURGH
WASHINGTON, D. C-
BOSÏON
JACKSONVILLE

RENTAL ¡NVOIGE

Shlp To:

LM HEA\rY CIV¡L CONSTRUCTION
PORTOF PALM BEACH-BERTH 17
270 MART]N LUTHER KING JR BLVD.
RMIERA BEACH, FL 33404

Sls
502

Page

l of 1
Sold To:

66 1 MB 0.423 80445X 10725 I13t126841367 S2 P4$18457 0001:000't

l¡ll¡¡l'lll¡tll,lllllJrl¡lh¡lllIhh¡,¡¡'l,l¡,¡l,r¡,1,¡¡1,¡rl¡l
LM HEA\AT OML CONSTRUCTION
10CI HANCOCK ST FL 9
QUINCY ÍvtA 02171-174s

--- 
--shipvla 

-€LS"T-ARRAN€ËÞ. __ __

Account#
2530

Order#
54295

Brc
5

Date

11-10-2017

lnvoice#
50004431

Entered bY

noemik

Customer Purchase Order

025255/LMH JOB 1È00-004

Customer Contact

F.SIDOTI/P,HEWES 114S-2017

date

Modet Serial Number Equip lD Customer Job number Customer Phone #

617-84ffi000

Ord Shíp Part Nunber Ðescriptlon ttnlt Price uM Extended

1

x

L

rd* H.¡30-?5909r

MadeL - 500
HPST 5OO VIBRATORY HAMMER W PÍIR PK

mtr out

Id+ ¡{4CB-500984 ftom¡ 11-09-ll thn: 12-06-1?

Model - BEi¡\M Serial*: llPH-1464
ITPSI gFT CAÎSSOÑ BEAM

mtr out'

Id* H4CB-501?08 Fron¡ LL-09-l? ?hru¡ l2-06-L?
¡lode1 - CLÃMP SeriaL#: 2585
IIPSI 125 TON CAISSON CEÀ¡,IP

mtr out

Idl lf4cc-501409 PÊôn. 11-09-1? Thrut t2-06-1?

ModêI - CLAMP Serlal#: HPS:2143
HPSI 125 TON CAÌSS0N CråltP

atr out

sub Totål

FL FLORTDA SA],Eg TAX

"'o*'(-or-r) ,*'(î0.-r)t--seli. 
L# : zg7 s / zù?-- ?

I, 60û. û0

580.00

510.00

510.00

10.200. 00

661. 99

10,861.S9

12t1W17

1

ZÒ ú,A
}{a=ñ T.

ô\Ð aÒsT -

Ri=ñ"r þkzø/: -
f a, â4(,ar {16ø =

r é7-27
?Lt-oo
/4 /. 27

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT 9IITHTN TERMS TO AVOTD 1.5
SERVICE CHARGEI T{E REPORT TO ÂTL CREDIT AGENCTES
AVOID BEING REFORTED BY PAYTNG PROMPTLYI Amount Due

Due B!,:

0001:00U1

@ CONSTRUCTION & MINING 
' 

SALES SERVICE RENTAL

DFS OKV FKF

http r //ecanet. billÈrust. coE



$-fquipmentWatch-
www.e quipmentvvatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ February B, 2018

Hydraulic Power Sys. 450
Vibratory Hammers/EÉractors

Size Class:

l5O.O - 199.9 Tons
Weight;
32,750 lbs.

lb&lhqr

-{.tConñguration for450

Horsepower 540 hp Power Mode
MaximumDrivingForce 164 t

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs

Diesel

Estimated Operating
Costs

Hourly

$74.00

$74.00

FTTWA Rate**

Hourþ

$134.63

$r33.S6

Published Rates

Adiusftrents

Region ( Florida DOT:
98.9%)

Model Year (2018: 100%)

Ownership (100%)

Operating (100%)

Total:

Monthly

$10,670.00

($r r7.37)

$10,552.63

Weekly

$2,990.00

($32.8e)

$2,957.1 r

Daily

$7s0.00

($8.25)

s74t.76

Hou¡ly

s115.00

($1.26)

$r r3.74

Non-Active Use Rates

Standby Rate

Idling Rate

Hourly

$29.98

$ 108.67

Rate Element Allocation

Element

Depreciation (ownership)

Overhaul (ownership)

CFC (orrvnership)

Indi¡ect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @2.57

Percentage

4BVo

34Vo

7Vo

llVo

66%

VaIue

$5,121.60/mo

$3,627.80/mo

$746.90/mo

$1,173.70/mo

$48.7r /hr

Revised Date: lst Half 2018

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s) . However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate
Blue Book Print. Visit the CostRecovery Product Guide on oui Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this reporthas been exclusivelyprepared for PHIL HEVi/ES (phewes@lmheavycivil.com)



EOUIPMENT CORPORATION oF Al¡tERlCA
P.O. Bor308.eo¡aopolis. PA 15108

Phaner Ø12126+44Ut
Far (412)2el-1158

9:!ü 4 2Sl7 PHI¡.ADELPHIA
PITTSBURGH
WA.$H¡NGTON, D. C.
BOSTON
JA6KSOI.¡VILLE

1i
üil,:- :-<:='=::

E

Ë

Sold To:

I 1¿¡8 1 llB 0.423 Eû432X 10696 lt307122¿t885 S2 PilS552?5 0fXlt :flfl0l

¡ 
rn¡rlrf ¡rllhrl¡l¡l¡lltllltlhrrlf ¡llrhrllr¡¡r¡hrlrrrl¡¡lIrr

LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
lOO HANCOCKSTFL 9
QUINCY MA02171-1745

RENTAL INVOICE

ShipTo:

LM HEAVY GIVIL CONSTRUCTION
PORTOF PALM BEACH-BERTH 17
270 MARTIN LUTHER K¡NG JR BLVD.
RIVIERA BEACH. FL334O4

Sfs

502
Page

l of I

ffi
Shipvia CUSTARRANGED

Account#
2530

Order#
54354

Brc
t

Date
11-27-2017

lnvoice#
500044s4

Entered by

noemik

Cuslomer Purchase Order

021417/LMH JOB 1â-0+004

Customer Coãtact

F.SIDOTUP.HAruES

Old date

11-2+2017
Model Serial Number Equþ lD Customer Job nurnber Customer Phone #

7-845€000

0rd ship B/O ParÈ Nunber Þescriptioa UGiI PTiCE IJM Extended

I IdI 11230-500030 Fu¡ 11-24-17 1ha: t2-21-17
Model - D30-32 Seria].*: ?557
ÐE¡I,TAG Ê30-32

mtr out

ICI Ht12-5Of¡?05 Frdr: 1l-24-1? ltrru: 12-21-1?

Model - IIPH-1200 Se¡iall: ABI./DÀ¡{S
POII¡ER SÄCK FÞR ÐAI{SON VTBRO BP¡{1200

mÈt gr¡t

Idf H6EP-501692 F{@: 1¡-2¡t-l? ¡¡¡Ëu: lz-Zl-1]
Model * PIPE Serl"alf: Afl42-OL6
PI],ECE 16IN-36IN PIPE TNSERT

mtr out

1

1

L, 680,0

840,0

63Ó:0

21_0.0

Amount Due

Due By

3, 1t50. 00

3, 365. 00

1,185.00

1, 680.00

840.00

-630. d0-

210.00

11, 350. 00

?31.59

7Õ

Ur{ pI¡rECO I¡42 !eÀÊ, 40F-r rOE {40T-031}

PITSCO li¡¡? 
'EAD, 

20FT MrÐ {20I-030}

priBcÓ- u42-jffi;-35ET i,frÐ {l5r-003 )

PILECO U¡12 LE;AD, 5ef ST¡e {{t5S-0Û21
Feo!4 11-24-17 THRL !2-2L-17

Sub TÕta}

FL ET€RIÐå SÀIES TÐ(

r-4
Uutr+€æ+Lç* s. 12,o1 I -t/ /4ÕÕ'
ó;>e<u'1T=ñÇ (ep1
PLEASts REMIT PAYMENf IÍITHIN TERMS TO AVOID ]".5
sERvIcs c¡fARGE, 9ÍE REPORT TO Af,L CRErlrT ãGENCTES
AVOID BEING REPORTED BY PAYING PROMPTLY!

(l,ae¡ 13, t7z -
uØ* &

1

1

1

84' lLat a*)- 5zè

4
2t 64

/ lî, '7 '.r

1?,091.59

EEr¡17

0001:0001

@ CONSTRUCTIOiI & i/IIN¡IIG 
' 

SALES SERVICE RENTAL

DES DIIV E¡G'

.TO \rIAI.. Olr¡r¡m
aGo!¡;¡1ENMOKStr'

I lece¡et frus¿.con



"f'EquipmentWatch-

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ February 8,2018

American Piledriving D3O-32
Diesel Hammers

Size Class:
5O,OOO - 74,999 flb
Weight:
15,950 lbs.

Conffguration for D3O-32

Maximum Rated Energy
PowerMode

Published Ràtes

Adiusunents

Region ( Florida DOT:
98.9%)

Model Yea¡
(2O17:99.8%)

Ownership (1007o)

Operating (100%)

Total: $2,077.69 , $5r8. l9

69898 ft-tb
Diesel

HammerTlpe
Horsepower :¡

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourþ estimated

Ownershlp Casts

.Daily

$s25.00

operating cost.'ì. ..:

Ilourþ
$79.00

Estimated Operating
Costs

. Hourþ
' 

$32.60

$32.60

FIMIA Rate**

HourþMonthly

$7,5r5.00

($82.66)

($r4.86)

57,417.48

Weekly

$2,105.00

($æ.r5)

($4.16)

($5.77)

($1¡4)

($0.87)

($0.r6)

$77.57

$75.30

$74.74

Non-Active Use Rates

Standby Rate

Idling Rate

Hourly

$21.07

$s0.47

Rate Element Allocation

Element

Depreciation (ownershiþ)

Overhaul (ownership)

CFC (ownership)

Indirect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.57

Percentage

3l7o

53Vo

6Vo

t0%

26t/o

Value

$2,329.65/mo

$3,982.95/mo

$450.90/mo

$751.50 /¡no

$8.33/h¡

Revised Date: lst Half 20lB

These are the most accutate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more ftequent online updates, these rates may notmatch Rental Rate
Blue Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipmentrepresented in this reporthas been exclusivelyprepared for PHIL HEWES (phewes@lmheavycivil.com)



ffi 
EouPMENrco*ffi:iiiåiË,#ilH lrro,

PHIL.AÐËLPHIA
PITTSBURGH
WASHINGTON, D. C.
BOSTON
JACKSONV]LLE

E--

RENTAL INVOICE

ffi

$old Tor

l8l I AB 0.403 E0237 ll'405 D3û802S8815 S2 P4t43165 0004:0004

ft lu,lll l,,llf rllhhh¡¡l'lll'lllrr¡lhr¡J¡¡¡,hr¡,llrl¡r¡¡llrr
LM HEA\¡/ CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
IÛO HANCOCKST FL9
QUINCY MA02171-1745

Ship To:

LM HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION
PORT OF PALM BEACH.BERTH 17
270 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR
RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404

Shíp via CUST ARRANGED

'í,lo' 
oou z B zot? 

tjlth
ö'z::::=::

Account#
2530

Order#
â4284

Brc
5

Sls
502

Dale
11-21-2017

lnvoice#
50004479

Page

1of 1

Entered by--
noemlk 021417 |LMH JO B 1 6-00-0 04

Customer Contact ._-.-
F.SIDOTUP.HEWES

Ord date- -
10-24-2017

Model

lseriat

Numbsr Equip lD Customer Job number Customer Phone #
617{45-8000

Ord shlp B,/O Part Nuniber Descrlption Unit Frice UM Extended

1 Idf 1420-501{83 Fron: 1l-â1-1? thru: 12-19-1?

Model - 300 serial#: 1188/PP1189
HPSI 3OO VIBR.AIORY HAMI{ER 9il P!ÌR PK

mtr out

Idl H4CB-500494 Fron: 1l-21-17 th!u3 l2-I8-r7
Model - BEÀM Serlalll: HPS-0801
HPSI 6FT CAISSON BEAM

mÈr out

rdl il4CB-501707 Frorî! 11-21-1? thn: 12-18-L?

Model - CIJAMP Serial#: 2004
HPSI 1,?5 TON CATSSON CIAMP

mtr oul

Idl HIICC-500036 FroE: 11-21-17 rhn! l2-It-1?
Model - CLAMP Serial#: 1768
HPST T25 TON CÀÎSSON CLAMP

mtr out

1

?,61¡0.00

380.00

590.00

590.00

9r200.0

602 .0r.

9,802"01

1

1

FT

Sub Total

FLORÏDA SAI,ES TAX

f,^oz ", 1,6o = 6t,2./*
Õ¡:6r"Arzñ(- dcsT : q.?ëfur<.

t21 , 76 t-/R.

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT T,TITHIN TERMS TO AVOID 1.5
SERVICE CHARGEI T,ÍE REPORT TO ALL CREDIÎ AGENCIES
AVOID BEÎNG REPORTED BY PAYING PROMPTLY! Arnount Duê

Due By:

0004:0004

CONSTRUCTION & MINING / SALES SERVICE RENTAL

1U21t1T

" .TO VIEW'ONI.IIÍE : htÈp: //ecan€t. billLrust. con
ENROIiÍ¡IiIEN'II TOKEI¡ DFS DKV ET(F



tÞ rquipmentWatch-

www.e quipmen twatctlcom

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book@ FebruaryB,2018

Hydraulic Power Sys. 300
Vibratory Hammers/E)ft ractors

Size Class:

100.0 - 149.9 Tons
Weight:
23,500 lbs.

Configuration for 3OO

Maximum Driving Force
PowerMode

Published Rates

Adiusunents

Region ( Florida DOT:
98.9%)

Model Year (2018: 1007o)

Ownership (100%)

Operating (100%l

Total:

Monthly

$8,765.00

($e6.41)

$8,668.59

Weekly

$2,455.00

($27.00)

$2,428.00

Horsepower

Datly

$6rs.00

($6.76)

$608.24

Hourþ

$92.00

($l.ol)

$90.99

109 r
Diesel

420hp

Esdmated Operating
C,osts

Hourly

$63.70

$63.70

FIII¡II.{ Rate**

Hourþ

$1r3.so

$r r2.95

Blue Book Rates
'* FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownershlp Cocts

Non-Active Use Rates

Standby Rate

Idling Rate

Hourþ

$24.63

$87.r4

Rate ElementAllocadon

Element

Depreciation (ownership)

Overhaul (ownershipl

CFC (ownership)

Indirect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.57

Percentage

48%

34Vo

7Vo

llVo

59Vo

Value

$4,2O7.2Olmo

$2,980.10/mo

$613.55/mo

$964.15/mo

$37.89/hr

Revised Date: lstHalf 2018

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updateg these rates may not match Rental Rate
Blue Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for PHIL HE\ /ES (phewes@lmheavycivil.com)



Custom Rates

*ry
ñ EquipmentWatch,.

6190 Powers Ferry Rd, NW-Suite 320
Atlanta, GA,30339

TO

FROM

Date

Patrick Frew

Myles Harper

r0lt4l20t6

LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC

RE: Blue Book Rental Rates

As per your request, EquipmentWatch has calculated the Custom Blue Book Rates for the
following equipment. The outlined Custom Blue Book rates are as follows:

The above rates are based on standard Blue Book methodology and calculations using an
acquisition cost and survey data. No adjustment for age is necessary as the above rates are
indexed to the acquisition cost. Regional adjustments for Massachusetts have been applied.

If we can be of fuither assistance please don't hesitate to call us at 800-669-3282.

Sincerely,

Myles Harper
Industry Analyst
EquipmentV/atch
Tel. No.: 770-618-0191
E-mail : m)¡les.harper@penton.com

Equipment: Mantis 14010; Cost: $625,000.00

Ownershin Rates Oneratine Rate
Monthly
st}.2243Ð

€ =g8,"7

Weeklv
$2,864.88

Daily
s747.36

Hourly
s114.18

Hourly Op. Cost
s42.6s

FHWA Rates
5100.74 --
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